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Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
c/o Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
75-170 Hualalai Road, Ste. B-303
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

Dear Mr. Vitousek:

SUBJECT: VARIANCE DECISION VAR·12·000083
Agent: ROY A. VITOUSEK III, CADES SCHUTTE, LLP
Applicant: DAVID A. LUCAS
Owner: GOLDEN BAY INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 3, Design Standards,

Division 4, Street Design, Section 23·41, Minimum right-of-way and
pavement widths & Section 23-50, Grades and curves; Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-87, Standards for
nondedicable streets, escrow maintenance fund; Section 23-89,
Sidewalks; Section 23-91, Curbs and Gutters; Section 23-93, Street
lights; and Section 23-95, Right-of·way improvement

TMK: 7-6-001 :001 (SUB-1 0-001041)

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-12­
000083 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief tor SUB-1 0-001041 from constructing
roadway improvements required by Hawai'j County Code (HCC), Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

The variance is from the proposed subdivision's minimum requirements pursuant to HCC, Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 3, Division 4, Section 23-41, Minimum right-ot-way and pavement widths & Section
23-50, Grades and curves; Article 6, Division 2, Improvements ReqUired, Section 23-87, Standards for
nondedicable streets, escrow maintenance fund; Section 23-89, Sidewalks; Section 23-91, Curbs and Gutters;
Section 23-93, Street lights; and Section 23-95, Right-of-way improvement.

Hawai'i Count)' is on Equal Opportunity Provider ond Employer
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BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot 10-A-1, being a portion of Land Commission Award
7713:43, containing approximately 500.734 acres, is situated in the Mauka Section of Holualoa 1st &2nd

Partition, North Kona, Hawai'i, approximately 2 miles mauka of Mamalahoa Highway on Waiono
Meadows Drive, aprivate road located between the 4- and 5-mile markers of the Mamalahoa Highway.

2. Land Use Designations. The subject property is zoned Agricultural - twenty (20) acres minimum
building site area (A-20a) by the County and designated Agricultural (A) by the State Land Use
Commission (LUC).

3. Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-1 0-001 041 was submitted to subdivide the
SUbject TMK property into 5 lots. Further action on the subdivision application has been deferred
pursuant to letter dated May 19, 2011 in the subdivision file.

4. Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated August 10, 2012. This variance application includes background
history and circumstances and information regarding the pending subdivision application.

5. Variance Application (VAR-12-000083)-Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. The State of Hawai'i-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated August 15,
2012.

b. The County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): the HFD did not respond to this application as of this
date. However, see the attached memorandum which is their standard response to such
applications.

c. The Department of Public Works (DPW) did not comment on this variance application as of this
date. Reference is made, however, to their February 25, 2011 memorandum in response to the
PPM (attached) and the Subdivision Code which requires a minimum of 20-foot wide agricultural
pavement in a minimum 50-foot wide right-of-way be provided and that the entire right-of-way be

. improved. These improvements typically would conform to DPW Standard Detail (Std. Del.) R-39.

6. Notice to Surrounding OwnerslPosted Sign. The applicant submitted an affidavit regarding notice of
variance application mailed to alist of surrounding property owners and posting of asign. According to
the affidavit dated September 5, 2012 and other submittals in the variance application file, notice of
variance was mailed on or about August 20, 2012. An affidavit dated August 14, 2012 states that asign
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was posted upon subject TMK property on or about August 11, 2012. Photographs of the posted sign
were also submitted.

7. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No other agency comments were
solicited and none were received. Written objections to the application were received from three
surrounding property owners. Those objection letters are available for perusal in the variance file
located in the Hilo Planning Department office.

INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE SUBDIVISION CODE

Lot Access/Roadways. The DPW normally recommends, and the Subdivision Code requires, aminimum of
20-toot wide agricultural pavement within aminimum 50-toot wide right-at-way in the A-20a zoning district and
that the entire right-at-way be improved. These improvements would contorm to DPW Standard Detail (Std.
Det.) R-39.

The intent and purpose ot access improvement requirements to aproposed subdivision is to ensure legal and
physical access to the proposed lots that is clearly defined and accessible trom apublic road by domestic and
farm vehicles, police, fire, and other service vehicles under various weather conditions without constant
maintenance.

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Roadway Variance. In lieu of constructing roadways required by the Subdivision Code and DPW Std. Det.,
the applicant is requesting this variance to utilize an existing alternative roadway. The applicant proposes to
utilize an existing privately-owned and maintained approximately 12-foot wide paved roadway with grassed or
graveled shoulders on both sides, within the 80-foot wide right-of-way, Lot 11 of Waiono Meadows Ranch
subdivision and internal 80-toot wide easement.

Given the recitations of the applicant and evaluation of the request to utilize the existing privately-owned
alternative roadway within the 80-foot wide right-of-ways, the Planning Director has concluded that the
roadway improvements stipulated by the DPW and in the Subdivision Code can be modified to permit 12-foot
wide paved roadway treatment within the privately-owned right-of-ways. However, given the testimony of the
surrounding property owners and other evidence available to this department, it is found that some mitigative
measures are called for in this instance.

The portion of the roadway pavement within the subject property shows approximately 12-foot wide paving with
grassed/graveled shoulders in good repair. However the evidence shows that portions of the paving within the
Road Lot 11 (7-6-002:033) are in disrepair and some areas prone to flooding.
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With the below-stipulated modifications, the request for a variance from the roadway requirements of the
Subdivision Code, at this time, is consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and
purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and the County General Plan. Furthermore, it is felt that this
variance, with said modifications, will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause
substantial adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties.

DETERMINATlON·VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance requested is to permit the proposed 5-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property to allow the
proposed existing privately-owned alternative roadway improvements within right-of-way designated on the plat
map, is hereby approved subject to the following variance conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the lots
created by the proposed subdivision which are serviced by asub-standard privately-owned alternative
roadway. The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawailj
by the Planning Department at the cost and expense of the owners.

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly. Further, the recorded agreement shall
be binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and
made part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing
property or approved subdivided lots.

4. The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created by
avariance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no special or
unusual circumstances applying to the property which deprive the owners of substantial property rights
or to adegree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of development of the properties,
and hence, no grounds exist or will exist for a variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further
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subdivision of the properties, and that changes in the owners' personal or financial situation after
acquiring the properties also will not constitute grounds for a variance from the Subdivision Code to
permit further subdivision of the properties.

5. ROAD VARIANCE. The subdivider, owners, their assigns, or successors understand that the sub­
standard alternative roadway within the 80-foot wide privately-owned right-of-ways will use and maintain
the roadway on their own without any expectation of governmental assistance to maintain the
improvements.

a. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns shall indemnify and defend the State of Hawai'j or
County of Hawai'i from any and all liability arising out of vehicular access to and from the subject
properties utilizing the private right-ot-ways.

b. The existing sub-standard paving within Road Lot 11 shall be improved and/or repaired to
substantially match that which is located within SUB-1 0-001 041 internal access Easement 14.
Where required, the roadway shall be constructed in such a manner as to be passable during
surface water runoff events. This shall include drainage structures as may be required. This shall
also include any widening as may be required to allow tor safe sight distances and safe curve radii.
These improvements shall be as recommended by an Engineer licensed in the State of Hawai'i and
delineated on construction plans submitted for approval of the DPW and the Planning Department.

c. Upon written demand of the County of Hawai'i, the applicant and/or owners, their assigns, or
successors shall agree to participate and pay their fair share percentage of any improvement district
adopted for the purpose of roadway improvements serving the proposed lot(s} arising out of SUB­
10-001041. Should the improvement district require acquisition of any privately owned right-of-ways
fronting the lots, such right-of-ways shall be dedicated to the County without cost and the value of
the dedication credited to the fair share contribution of the respective lot owner(s}.

d. The lot owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree to participate in a homeowners'
association or road maintenance agreement and/or pay their fair share to maintain the roadway
within the private right-of-way.

6. The pending subdivision application's (SUB-1 0-001 041) final plat map shall meet all the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code not covered by this variance.

7. The subdivider, owner(s}, their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and
comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building
improvements and land use.
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Should any of the foregoing stated conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to
declare this Variance Permit null and void.

In accordance with Ordinance No. 99-112, you may appeal the director's decision as follows:

(a) Any person aggrieved by the decision of the director in the administration or application of this chapter,
may, within thirty days after the date of the director's written decision, appeal the decision to the board
of appeals.

(b) A person is aggrieved by adecision of the director if:

(1) The person has an interest in the subject matter of the decision that is so directly and
immediately affected, that the person's interest is clearly distinguishable from that of the general
public: and

(2) The person is or will be adversely affected by the decision.

(c) An appeal shall be in writing, in the form prescribed by the board of appeals and shall specify the
person's interest in the subject matter of the appeal and the grounds of the appeal. A filing fee of
$250 shall accompany any such appeal. The person appealing adecision of the director shall provide
acopy of the appeal to the director and to the owners of the affected property and shall provide the
board of appeals with the proof of service.

(d) The appellant, the owners of the affected property, and the director shall be parties to an appeal.
Other persons may be admitted as parties to an appeal. Other persons may be admitted as parties to
an appeal, as permitted by the board of appeals.

The board of appeals may affirm the decision of the director, or it may reverse or modify the decision, or it
may remand the decision with appropriate instructions if based upon the preponderance of evidence the
board finds that:

(1) The director erred in its decision; or

(2) The decision violated this chapter or other applicable law; or

(3) The decision was arbitrary or capricious or characterized by an abuse of discretion or clearly
unwarranted exercise of discretion.
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In view of the above and for your reference, we have enclosed the GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF
DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR form.

Sincerely,

,l}tf4.L- 'Z/
BJ LETIHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:mad
P:lAdmin Permits DivisionWariance12012WAR-12-000083LucasRoadIAPVLPartiaIRd.doc

Enclosures: Agency Comments
BOA Application

xc: DPW-Engineering Branch
DWS-Engineering Branch
SUB-10-001041

Clarence L. Werner, Manager
CLW Farms Hawai'i, LLC
c/o Sara Kucern, gwr Wealth Management LLC
14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 115
Omaha, NE 68154

Daniel Bolton, General Partner
Malia Ohana II Partnership
P.O. Box 898
Kailua-Kana, HI 96745

Gary and Nancye Capri
76-5817 BMamalahoa Highway
Holualoa, HI 96725



In regards to the above-mentioned Variance application, die [allowing shall be in accordance:

NFPA I. UNIFORM FIRE CODE. 2006 EDITION
No'.: NFPA I. Hawai'i Stare Fi,.. Cade wllh Coun,y amenumen". Calmly amendments or.
identified with u prec.ding "C-" ofthe reje,.ence cade

SUBJECT: VARlANC.~E~AP.:P:LI:C:A:Tl:O:N:(V=AR=I=2~.QOOO82)APPLICANT:
OWNER:
REQUEST: VARJANCE FROM CHAPTER 23, SUBDIVISION, ARTICLE 6,
DIVISION 2, SECTION 23-84 (I) &: (2), WATER SUPPLY
TAX MAP KEY: 4-7·001:011 (SUB 11-001071)

LORETTA J. FUDDV. A.C.S.W.. ILP.'"_d_

-STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P.o. BOX 816
HLO. HAWAlI98721*'1e

August 15,2012

-"AIlERCROIBE

~ ":Il

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

TO: Bobby Jean Leitbead Todd
Planning Director, County ofHawaii

FROM: Newton Inouye y}-
District Environmental Health Program Chief

SUBJECT: VARlANCBAPPLICATION-VAR oo83סס-12

Agent: CADES SCHUTTE, UP - ROY A. VITOUSEK ill
Applicant: DAVID A. LUCAS
Owner: GOLDEN BAY INTERNATIONAL CO, LTD.
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivision, Article3

Division 4, Street Design and Article 6, Division 2,
Improvements

TaxMaoKey; 7-6-001:001 CSU81o-ool041l

1.':'; .. " i' ;:: 9: 39

Durea J. RoaarIo..."""
lloll_ J. Victorlao_...""", ~

q[:ountp of ~awat't
KAWAI'I J'IRE DEPARTMENT
1S~Sf,",.....J5tJ. nu..HrMlI'I!Nne

(11I)"""". f/u(lOl)u...m

]0/1 AL'~ -9 PI! 2: ?"

August 8,2012

TO: BJ LEITHEAD TODD, PLANNING DIRECTOR

FROM: DARREN J. ROSARIO, FIRE CHIEF

!)L~~H!tJG DEN IT·t,~h
WDUamP.KeDol;'.;;"'r';~ _,:~:,~.r:T

- "1

Chapter 18 Fire Department Access and Water Supply

18.1 General. Fire department a<:c:ess and waler supplies shall comply with this chapter.

The Health Department found DO ...vironmentai health coa=ns with n:guIatory implications in
the submittals.

For occupancies ofan especially hazardous nature, or where special hazards exist in addition to
the nonnal hazard of the occupancy, or where access for fire apparatus is unduly difficult. or
areas where there is an inadequate fire flaw, or inadequate lire hydrant spacing, and the AHJ may
require additional safeguards including. but notlimit.d to, additional fire appliance units, more
than one Iype ofappliance, or special systems suitable for the protection of the hazard involved.

WQRD,VAR 1:l-OOOOIJ.1IIl'

18.1.1 Plans.

18.1.1.1 Fire Apparatus Aecess. Plans for lire apparatus access roads shall be submilled to the
fire department for review and approval prior to construction.

18.J.I.2 Fire Hydranl Systems. Plans and specifications (or fire hydrant systems shall ,
submitted 10 !he fire department for review and approval prior to construction.

••

080366
fMNi', Cofutfyu.. Ef/'IIII o"o"trnay PffIf!ifItr ..1If/ EM(IN~.

080490

1 _
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18.2.3.1.4 When fire department acc:ess roads cannot be installed due to location on property,
topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades, or other similar conditions, the AHJ shaD be
authorized to require additional fire protection features.

18.Z.3.2 Access to Bnildillg.

18.2.3.2.1 A fire department aca:ss road shaD extend to within in 50 1\ (15 m) of at least one
exterior door that can be opened from the outside and that provided access to the interior uf the
building.

18.2.3.2.1.1 When buildings are protected throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler
system that is installed in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 130, or NFPA 13R. the distance in
18.2.3.2.2 shall be permitted to be increased to 300 feet.

18.2.3.2.2 Fire department access roada shall be provided such that any portion ofthe flIcilityor
any portion ofan exterior wall ofthe llrst story ofthe building is located not more than 150 ft (46
m) from fire department access roada as measured by an approved route around the exterior of
the bUilding or facihty.

18.2.3.2.2.1 When buildings are protected throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler
system that is installed in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 13D, or NFPA I3R, the distance in
18.2.3.2.2 shaD be penni!ted to be increased to 450 ft (137 m).

18.2.3.3 Multiple Access Roads. More than one fire departmentaceess road shall be provided
when it is determined hy the AHJ that access by a single road could be impaired by vehicle
congestion, condition ofterrain, climatic conditions, or other factors that could limit access.

18.2.3.4 SpeeifieatioD5.

18.2.3.4.1 Dimensions.

C-18.2.3.4.1.1 FDAR shall have an unobstructed width ofnot less than 20ft with an approved
tum around area if the FDAR exceeds ISO feet. Exception: FDAR for one and two fimliIy
dwellings shall have an unobstructed width ofnot less than 15 feet, with an area ofnot loss than
20 feet wide within 150 feet ofthe StrllCture being protected. An approved lum around area shall
be provided ifthe FDAR exoeeds 250 feet.

C- 18.2.3.4.1.2 FDAR shall have an unobstructed vertical elearance ofllOt less then 13ft 6 in.

C- 18.2.3.4.1.2.1 Vertical clearances may be irtcn:ased or reduced by the AHJ. provided such
increase or reduction does not impair access by the fire apparatus, and approved signs are
installed and maintained indicating such approved changes.
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e- 18.1.1.2.1 Fire Hydrant use and Restrictions. No unauthorized pc",on shall use or operate
any fire hydrant unless such person tirst secures permission or a pennit from the owner or
represtntativ" of the department, or company that owns or governs that water supply or system.
Exception: Fire Department personnel conducting tirefighting operations, hydrant testing, and/or
maintenance, and the flushing and ac<:eplance ofhydrants witnessed by Fire Prevention Bureau
personnel.

18.2 Fire Departmellt Aceess.

18.2.1 Fire department access and fire department access roads shall be provided and maintained
in accordance wilh Seclion 18.2.

18.2.2* Aecoss 10 Structures or Areas.

18.2.2.1 Aecess Box(es). The AHJ shall have the authority to require an a=s hox(es) to be
installed in an accessible location where access to or within a structure or area is difficult because
ofsecurity.

18.2.2.2 Access to Gated Subdivisions or Developmenls. The AHJ shall have the authority to
....'quire fire department access he provided to galed subdivisions or developments through the use
ofan approved device or system.

18.2.2.3 Access MainlenaDee. The owner or occupant ofa structure or area, with required fire
department a<:cesS as specified in 18.2.2.1 or 18.22.2, shall norify the AID when the access is
modified in a manner that could prevent fire department access.

18.2.3 Fire Department Access Roads.

18.2.3.1 Requin:d Access.

18.2.3.1.1 ApProved lire dcparunentaccess ro.ds shall be provided for every laciIity, building, or
portion of. building hereafter constructed or relocated.

t8.2.3.1.2 Fire Department.ecess roads shall consist ofroadways, lire lanes, parking loIS lanes,
or a comhination Ihcroot~

18.2.3.1.3* When not more than two one- and two·family dwellings or private~ carports,
sheds. agricultural buildings, and detached buildings or structures 400ft' (37 m ) or less are
presenl. the requirements of J8.2.3.1 through 18.2.3.2.1 shall be permitted to be modified by the
AHJ.
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IU.3.4.6.3 Fire department access roads connecting to roadways shall be provided with curb
cuts extending at least 2 II (0.61 m) beyond each edge oftlle lire lane.

18.2.3.4.7 Traffic c.lming Devices. The desisn and use oftraffic calming devices shaU be
approved the AHJ.

18.2.3.5 Marking of Fire Apparatus AcctIS Road.

18.2.3.5.1 Where required by the AHl, approved signs or other approved notices shall be
provided and maintained to identitY lire department aC(;CS$ roads or to prohibit the obstruction
theroofofboth.

18.2.3.5.2 A marked fire apparatus a= road shall also be known as a fire lane.

18.2.4* Obstruction and CODtrol of Fire DepartmeDt Access Road.

18.2.4.1 CeDeraL

18.2.4.1.1 The required width ofa fire department aC<:eSS road shall not be obstructed in any
manner, including by the pBJking ofvehicles.

18.2.4.1.2 Minimum required widths and clearaoces established under 18.2.3.4 shall be maintained
at all times.

18.2.4.1.3* Facilities and structures shall be maintained in a manner that does not impair or
impede accessibility ror fire department operations.

18.2.4.1.4 Entrances to fire departments access roads that have been closed with gates and
barriers in accordance with 18.2.4.2.1 shall not be obstructed by pBJked vehicles.

18.2.4.2 Closure ofAceasways.

18.2.4.2.1 The AHJ shall be authorized tl> require the installation and maiotCll8llcc ofgates or
I>ther approved barricades acroS5 roads, trails, or other accesswa)'l not including public streeI$,
alleys, or highw.)'l.

18.2.4.2.2 Where required, gates and barricades shall be ~red in an approved manner.
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18.2.3.4.1.2.2 Vertical clearances shall be increased when vertical clearances or widths are not
adequate to aecornmodate lire apparatus.

C-18.2.3.4.2 Surface. Fire department access roads and bridges shall be designed and
maintained to support the imposed loads (25 Tons) oftbc fire apparatus. Such FDAR and shall be
comprised ofan all·weather driving surface.

18.2.3.4.3 TUl1Iing Radius.

C- 18.2.3.4.3.1 Fire departmc:nt access roads shall have a minimum inside turning radius of30
fuel, and a minimum outside turning radius of60 feet.

18.2.3.4.3.2 Turns in lire department access road shall maintain the minimum road width.

18.2.3.4.4 Dead Ends. Dead-end fire department access roads in excess of 150 fl (46 m) in length
shall be provided wilh approved provisions fur lhe fire apparatus to tum around.

18.2.3.4.5 Bridges.

18.2.3.4.5.1 When a bridge is required to be used as part ofa fire department access road, it shall
be constructed and maintained in accordance with county requirements.

18.2.3.4.5.2 The bridge shaU be designed for a live load sufficient to carry the imposed loads of
fire apparatus.

18.2.3.4.5.3 Vehicle load limits shall be posted at both entrances to bridges where required by the
AHJ.

18.2.3.4.6 Crade.

C-18.2.3.4.6.1 The maximum gradient ofa Fire department access road shall not exceed 12
pet""nt fur unpaved surfuces and 15 perCCllt for paved surfilces. In areas of the FDAR where a
Fire apparatus would connect to a Fire hydrant or Fire Department ConnectiDn, the maximum
gradk'llt ofsuch areals) shall DDI exceed 10 percent.

18.2.3.4.6.2* The angle of approach and departure for any IlICll/I$ of fire department access road
shall not exceed I 11 drop in 20 fl (0.3 m drop in 6 m) or the design limitations ofthe fire
apparatus ofthe fire department, and shan be subject (0 approval by the AHJ.
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18.3.5 Private water supply systems shaD be tested and maintained in lIC<:Ordance with NFPA 2S
or county requirements as determined by the AHJ.

18.3.6 Where required by the AHJ, fire hydrants subject In vehicular damage shall he protected
unless located within a public right ofway.

18.3.7 The AHJ shaD be notified whenever any fire hydrant is placed out o{service or returned to
service. Owners ofprivate property required 10 have hydrants shall maintain hydranl records of
approva~ testing, and maintenance, in accordance with the respective county water requirements.
Records shall be made available for review by the AHJ upon request.

c- 18.3.8 Minimum water supply fur buildings that do not meet the minimum County water
standards:

Buildings up to 2000 square feci, shaD have a minimum 00,000 gallons ofwater available for
Firelighting.

Buildings 2001- 3000 square Iect, shall have a minimum of6,000 gallons ofwater aVllllable for
Firefighting.

Buildings, 3001- 6000 square feel, shaD have a minimum of 12,000 gallons of water available fur
Firefighting.

Buildings, greater than 6000 square feel, shall m=t the minimum County water and tire flow
requirements.

Mukiple story buildings shall mukiply the square feci by the amount ofstories when determining
the minimum water supply.

Commercial buildings requiring a minimum lire flow of2000gpm per the Depanment ofWater
standards shall double the minimum water supply reserved fur firefighting.

Fire Department Connections (Foe) to akernative water supplies shall comply with 18.3.8 (I )-(6)
ofrhL, code.

NOTE: In that water .atebment systems are being DSed as a m..... of water supply for
nrefigkling, slloh systems shaD meet the followiDI requiremenlS:
(I) In that a single water tank is used fur both domestic and tirefighting water, the water fur

domestic use shall not he capable ofbeing drawn from the water reserved fur firciighting;
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J8.2.4.2.3 Roads, trails, and other .ceessways that have been closed and obstructed in the manner
prescribed by 18.2.4.2.1 shall not be trespassed upon or used unless autbori7.ed by the owner and
thcAHJ.

18.2.4.2.4 Public offietr.l acting within their scope ofduty shall he pcnnitted to access restricted
property identified in 18.2.4.2.1.

J8.2.4.2.5 Locks, gates, doors, barricades, chains. enclosures, signs, lags, or seaJs that have been
installed by the fire depanmeot or by its order or under its control shall llOt be removed, unlocked,
destroyed, tampered with, or otherwise vandalized in any manner.

18.3 Waler SuppUcs and Fire Hydrub

18.3.1* A water supply approved by the county, capable ofsupp1ying the required fire flow fur
fire protection shall be provided to aU premises upon whicll fucilities or buildings, or portions
thereof, are hereafter constructed, or moved into or within the county. When any portion ofthe
fucility or building is in excess of 1SO feet (45 720 mm) from a water supply on a tire apparnlU$

access road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior ofthe facility or building, on­
site tire hydrants and mains capable ofsupplying the required tire tIow shall be provided when
required by the AHJ. For on-site lire hydrant requirements see section 18.3.3.
EXCEPTIONS:

I. Whon fucilities or buildings, or portions thereof, are completely protected with an
approved automatic tire sprinkler system the provisions ofsection 18.3.1 may be modified
bytheAHJ.

2. When water supply requirements cannot be installed due to topography or other
eonditions, the AHJ may require additional tire protection as specified in section 18.3.2 as
amended in the code.

3. When th.... are not more than two dwellings, or two private garage, carports, sheds and
agricultural Occupanicics, the requirements ofsection 18.3.1 may be modified by AHJ.

18.3.2* Where no adequate or reliable water distribution system exists, approved reservoirs,
prcssUle tanks, elevated tanks, lire department tanker shull/es, or other approved systems capable
ofproviding the required tire flow shaD be permitted.

18.3.3* The location. nu.mer and type oftire hydrants COMCCled to a water supply capable of
delivering the required tire flow shall be provided on a lire apparatus access road on the site ofthe
premises or both, in accordance with the appropriate county water requirements.

18.3.4 Fire Hydrants and connections to other approved water supplies shall be accessible to the
fire department.
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greater than 2000square feet, but less than 3000 square feet and meets the
minimum Fire Department Access Road requirements, the distance to the Fir.
Department Connection may be increased to 500 feet,

(5) For buildings with an approved automatic sprinkler system, tbe minimum water
supply required may be modified.

Ifthere are any questions reprding these requirements, please contact the Fire Prevention Bureau
at (808) 932-2912,

,....
~~

1:- DARREN 1. ROSARIO
Fire Chief

RPIIc

BJ Lcithead Todd
August 8,2012
Page 8

(2) Minimum pipe diameter sizes from the water supply to the .ICC Department
Connection (FDC) shaD be as follows:

(a) 4" for C900 PVC pipe;
(b) 4" for C906 PE pipe;
(c) 3" far ductile Iron;
(d) 3' fur galvanized steel

(3) The Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall:
(a) be made ofgalvanized stee~

(b) have a gated valve with 2-1/2 inch, National Standard Thread male
fitting and cap;

(c) be located belween 8 It and 16 ft from the Fire department access,
The location shall be approved by the AH1;

(d) not be located less than 24 inches, and no higher than 36 inches from
finish grade, as measured from the center ofthe FDC orifice;

(e) be secure and capable ofwitbstanding drafting operations. Engineered
stamped plans may be required;

(I) not be located more than 150 feet ofthe most remote part. but not less
than 20 feet, ofthe structure being protected;

(g) also comply with section 13.1.3 and 18.2.3.4.6.1 of/his code:
(4) Commercial buildings requiring a fire now of2000gpm shall be provided with

a second FOC. Each FDC shall be independent ofeach other, with each FDC being
capable of flowing 500gpm by engineered design standards. Tile second FDC shall
be located in an area approved by the AH1 with tile idea ofmultiple Fire apparatus'
conducting drafting operations at once, in mind,

(5) Inspection and mainl"""""" shall be in accordance to NFPA 25,
(6) The owoer or lesl!ee oftbe property shall be responsible for maintaining the water

leve~ quality, and appurtenances oftbe system.

EXCEFTIONS TO SECTION 18.3.8:
(I) Agricultural buildings, storage sheds, and sbade houses with no combustible

or equipment storage.
(2) Buildings less than 800 square feel in size that meets the minimum Fire

Department Access Road requirements.
(3) For one and two family dwellings, agricultural buildings, stotllge sheds, and

detached garages 800 to 2000 square feet in size, and meets the minimum Fire
Department Access Road requirements, the distance to the Fire Department
Connection may be increased to 1000 feet.

(4) For one and two family dwellings, agricultural buildings, and storage sheds



DATE: February 25, 2011

MEMORANDUM

We have reviewed the subject's preliminary plat map and have the following commelllS:

., -""r
::/

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SUBDIVISION: SUB 10-001041
Subdivider: Lucas, Dave, el al,
Location: HllIualoa 1M & 2"', North Kona, Hawai'i
1MK: 7-6-001:001, CPR 0001 to 0005 Inclusive
FolderNo.: 76149-AI

,-"r
~6'fDEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS

"'A" : l.;"1-\.. ..,~ ,:, .

.... ,... ~ ." ....."3
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

COUNTY OF HAWAI"I
HILO, HAWAI'I

I. §23-301§23-64. Identify all waten:oums and drainageways and designate areas within as
"appsoximate areas of flood inundation" on the Iinal plat.

2, §23-79. For any improvements, submil construction plans and drainage report for review and
cornmenl

SUBJECT:

TO:

fROM:

.. §23-92. Additional storm runoff due to development sball be disposed within the
subdivisionand sball not be discharged 01110 adjacent properties or streets. For planned dry
wells, satisfy DOH dry well requirements, including issuance ofan underground injection
cootrol (UIC) permil to the subdivider,

b. §23-93. InstalJ stIeet1ights I si8JIS I pavement markings as required by the Traffic Division.
c. Identify all private roadways on the construction plans.

Questions may be referred to Carter Romero al961-8327.

CLR

cc; ENG-KON 069l:i54



COUNTY OF HAWAII
BOARD OF APPEALS

GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR
(Type or legibly print the requested information)

APPELLANT : _

APPELLANT'S SIGNATURE: DATE:------------------- ---------
ADDRESS:----------------------------------------
TELEPHONE: (Bus. ) (Home) __

APPELLANT'S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:----------------------

APPELLANT'S NATURE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST : _

LAND OWNER:--------------------------------------
TAX MAP KEY: (land in question) AREA OF PROPERTY: _

STATE LAND USE DESIGNATION: COUNTY ZONING: __

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: _

APPELLANT'S REPRESENTATIVE:-----------------------------
REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE : DATE : _

REPRESENTATIVE'S ADDRESS:------------------------------
TITLE : TELEPHONE: (Bus. ) __

THIS PETITION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FILING FEE OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS ($250) PAYABLE TO THE COUNTY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND:
1. The Original and ten IlD) copies of this completed petition with the following:

a. A description of the property involved in the appeal in sufficient detail for
the pUblic to precisely locate the property.

b. A statement explaining the nature of the appeal and the relief requested.
c. A statement explaining:

(i) How the decision appealed from violates the law; or
(ii) How the decision appealed from is clearly erroneous; or
(iii) How the decision appealed from was arbitrary or capricious, or

characterized by an abuse of discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise
of discretion.

d. A clear and concise statement of any other relevant facts.

2. Proof of Service by the Appellant on the Planning Director for an appeal from the
Planning Director's decision relating to the Zoning Code.

3. A list of the names, address and tax map keys of all owners of property within
boundaries established by Section 8-11(d)of the Board of Appeals Rules of Practice
and Procedure.



William P. Kenoi
Mayor

West Hawai'j Office
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy
Kailua-Kana. Hawai'j 96740
Phone (8081 323·4770
Fox (808) 321·3563

April 1,2013

County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

BJ Leithead Todd
Director

Margaret K. Ma5unaga
Deputy

East Hawai'j Office

101 Pauahi Street. Suite 3
Hila, Hawai'i 96720

Phone (808)961-8288
Fox (808) 961·8142

Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
clo Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
75-170 Hualalai Road, Ste. B-303
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740
E-mail: rvitousek@cades.com

Dear Mr. Vitousek:

SUBJECT: AMENDED AND RESTATED VARIANCE DECISION VAR·12·000083
Agent: ROY A. VITOUSEK III, CADES SCHUTTE, LLP
Applicant: DAVID A. LUCAS
Owner: GOLDEN BAY INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 3, Design Standards,

Division 4, Street Design, Section 23-41, Minimum Right-of·Way and
Pavement Widths & Section 23·50, Grades and Curves; Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-87, Standards for
Nondedicable Streets, Escrow Maintenance Fund; Section 23-89,
Sidewalks; Section 23-91, Curbs and Gutters; Section 23·93, Street
Lights; and Section 23·95, Right·of·Way Improvement

TMK: 7-6-001:001 ISUB·10-o01041\

This will amend and restate the approval ot Variance VAR-12-QOO083. The variance grants reliet tor SUB-1D­
001041 trom constructing roadway improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC), Chapter 23
(Subdivisions).

The variance is trom the proposed subdivision's minimum requirements pursuant to HCC. Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 3, Division 4, Section 23-41, Minimum right-of-way and pavement widths & Section
23-50, Grades and curves; Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-87, Standards for
nondedicable streets, escrow maintenance fund; Section 23-89, Sidewalks; Section 23-91, Curbs and Gutters;
Section 23·93, Street lights; and Section 23-95, Right-ot-way improvement.

www.cohplanningdept.com Hower; County is on Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer planning@co.hawaii.hl.us
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BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced TMK property, Lot10-A-1, being a portion of Land Commission Award
7713:43, containing approximately 500.734 acres, is situated in the Mauka Section of HOlualoa 1st &200

Partition, North Kona, Hawai'i, approximately 2 miles mauka of Mamalahoa Highway on Waiono
Meadows Drive, aprivate road located between the 4- and 5-mile markers of the Mamalahoa Highway.

2. County Zoning. Agricultural- twenty acres (A-20a).

3. State Land Use. Agricultural (A).

4. County General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map designates the property as
Important Agricultural Lands (ial) and Extensive Agricultural (ea).

5. Subdivision Code. The Subdivision Code Section 23-41 requirements for aminor street are aminimum
50-foot wide right-of-way with minimum 20-foot wide pavemenl. Section 23-87 requires that "[aJ street
serving areas zoned for lots of three acres and over shall have a six-inch minimum fine select borrow
base course with surface treatment acceptable to the director of public works and director." The director
of public works would normally recommend that astreet of this type serving this proposed subdivision be
built to Department of Public Works (DPW) Standard Detail (Std. Del.) R-39 which allows for graded but
untreated shoulders and swales. Section 23-95 requires that the entire street right-of-way be improved.

6. Subdivision Request/PPM. Subdivision application SUB-1 0-001 041 was submitted to extinguish an
existing 5-unit Condominium Property Regime (CPR) and instead subdivide the subject TMK property
into 5 lots so that each owner may have a separate lot of record and be able to use and enjoy their
separate property without being subject to the CPR requirements and restrictions. Further action on the
subdivision application has been deferred pursuant to letter dated May 19, 2011 in the subdivision file.

7. Variance Request. The variance request from roadway improvements was acknowledged by Planning
Department letter dated August 10, 2012. Applicant requests that, in lieu of constructing roadways
required by the Subdivision Code and DPW Std. Del., they be allowed to utilize an existing alternative
roadway. The applicant proposes to utilize an existing privately-owned and maintained approximately
12-foot wide paved roadway with grassed or graveled shoulders and swales on both sides, within the
80-foot wide right-of-way, Lot 11 of Waiono Meadows Ranch subdivision and internal 80-foot wide
easement for access to and within the subdivision. It is noted that this entire existing roadway presently
serves the existing CPR along with numerous lots makai.
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8. Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. The State of Hawai'i - Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated August 15,
2012.

b. The County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD):.the HFD did not respond to this application as of this
date. However, see the attached memorandum which is their standard response to such
applications.

c. The DPW did not comment on this variance application as of this date. Reference is made,
however, to their February 25, 2011 memorandum in response to the Preliminary Plat Map (PPM)
(attached) and the Subdivision Code which requires aminimum 20-foot wide agricultural pavement
within aminimum 50-foot wide right-of-way be provided and the entire right-of-way to be improved.
These improvements typically would conform to DPW Std. Del. R-39.

d. No other agency comments were solicited and none were received.

9. Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted an affidavit regarding notice of
variance application mailed to alist of surrounding property owners and posting of asign. According to
the affidavit dated September 5, 2012 and other submittals in the variance application file, notice of
variance was mailed on or about August 20,2012. An affidavit dated August 14, 2012 states that asign
was posted upon subject TMK property on or about August 11, 2012. Photographs of the posted sign
were also submitted.

10. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. Written objections to the application
were received from three surrounding property owners (see attached). These objections primarily
focused on the present condition and deficiencies of the existing sub-standard roadway within Lot 11 of
Waiono Meadows Ranch subdivision.

ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will be granted unless it is found that:

(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist either
to adegree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that would otherwise
be available or to adegree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of development of
that properly.

The Variance Application meets criterion (a) for the following reason(s):

Around the year 2000, the property was initially submitted to a 5-unit CPR pursuant to the Condominium
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Property Act, Chapter 514A, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS). However, the owners wish to terminate and
replace the CPR with subdivided lots of the same size and configuration as the current CPR Units. This will
allow each owner to have aseparate lot of record and be able to use and enjoy their separate property without
being subject to the complications, costs, and limitations resulting from the CPR requirements. Therefore, the
proposed subdivision will have no greater impact on the roadway than that which has already existed for more
than ten (10) years.

As this is a large lot, agricultural subdivision (replacing an existing CPR), paving would interfere with the best
use and manner of the development as it is contrary to the existing rural agricultural character of the
surrounding area and the existing uses.

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance Application meets criterion (b) for the following reason(s):

Providing 20-foot wide paving and full right-of-way improvements for this rural agricultural subdivision roadway
is not in keeping with the intent of the rural character and agricultural zoning of the area. The existing roadway
will continue to serve only the existing number of 'units" or lots. To require improvements would be
unreasonable as there are no proposed changes to the development of this area.

(c) The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
cause substantial, adverse impact to an area's character or to adjoining properties.

The Variance Application meets criterion (c) for the following reason(s):

This proposed subdivision is located in an area of Important Agricultural Lands (ial) and Extensive Agricultural
(ea) and zoning of A-20a. Overly wide paving and improvement to the entire right-of-way would have a
substantial, adverse impact to the area's character as a large lot rural agricultural neighborhood. Extensive
hard-paved surface area will vastly increase rainwater run-off requiring mitigation measures (drywells) which in
tum could adversely affect ground water sources.

The request for a variance from the roadway requirements of the Subdivision Code is consistent with the
general purpose of the zoning district (agricultural) and the intents and purposes of the Zoning Code,
Subdivision Code and the County General Plan (mitigation of potential flooding due to less 'hardened"
surface). Furthermore, it is found that this variance, with modifications, will not be materially detrimental to the
public's welfare and will not cause substantial adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining
properties by reducing impervious surface area thereby reducing potential runoff to them.



Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
c/o Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
Page 5
April 1,2013

The property is served by the BO-foot-wide road corridor with a12'-wide paved roadway. It is aprivate roadway
used by the owners and is generally not used by persons other than the owners of the property and their
immediate neighbors, and their respective families and guests, farm workers, and persons providing services
for the property and the owners. As noted previously, the subdivision application was initiated to retain the
boundaries and acreages of the current CPR units. The private roadway is maintained by the owners and is
not part of the public roadways system. Therefore, there will be no detriment to public welfare nor will it burden
County resources. Use of the roadway as-is, with modifications as conditioned below, will not change the
character of the area or of the adjoining properties. Indeed, preserving the roadway as-is is an essential part of
keeping with the rural family farming traditions in the Holualoa community.

VARIANCE CONDITIONS

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-12­
0000B3 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief for SUB-10-001041 from constructing the
20-foot wide paved roadway and full right-of-way improvements as required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

The variance requested is to permit the proposed 5-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property to allow the use
of the existing, approximately 12-foot wide paving with graveled/grassed shoulders and swales, privately­
owned improvements within the BO-foot right-of-ways designated on the plat map subject to the following
variance conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the
requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

3. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the lots
created by the proposed subdivision which are serviced by asub-standard privately-owned alternative
roadway. The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i
by the Planning Department at the cost and expense of the owners.

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
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changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly, Further, the recorded agreement shall
be binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and
made part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing
property or approved subdivided lots,

4, The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created
by avariance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no longer
any special or unusual circumstances applying to the property, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist
for a variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further subdivision of the properties.

5. The subdivider, owners, their assigns, or successors understand that the sub-standard alternative
roadway within the BO-foot wide privately-owned right-of-ways will use and maintain the roadway on their
own without any expectation of govemmental assistance to maintain the improvements.

a. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns shall indemnify and defend the State of Hawai'i or
County of Hawai'i from any and all liability arising out of vehicular access to and from the subject
properties utilizing the private right-of-ways.

b. The existing sub-standard paving within Road Lot 11 shall be i'mproved and/or repaired to
substantially match that which is located within the proposed subdivision's (SUB·10·001041)
internal access Easement 14 as shown in the photos included as Exhibit 8 of the Variance
Application (and attached). Where required, the roadway shall be constructed in such amanner as
to be passable during surface water runoff events. This shall include drainage structures as may be
required. This shall also include any widening as may be required to allow for safe sight distances
and safe curve radii. These improvements shall be as recommended by an Engineer licensed in the
State of Hawai'i and delineated on construction plans submitted for approval of the DPW and the
Planning Department.

c. Upon written demand of the County of Hawai'i, the applicant and/or owners, their assigns, or
successors shall agree to participate and pay their fair share percentage of any improvement district
adopted for the purpose of roadway improvements serving the proposed lot(s) arising out of SUB­
10-001041. Should the improvement district require acquisition of any privately owned right-of-ways
fronting the lots, such right-of-ways shall be dedicated to the County without cost and the value of
the dedication credited to the fair share contribution of the respective lot owner(s).

d, The lot owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree to participate in a homeowners'
association or road maintenance agreement and/or pay their fair share to maintain the roadway
within the private right-of-way.
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6. The pending subdivision application's (SUB-1 0-001 041) final plat map shall meet all the requirements of
the Hawai'i County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code not covered by this variance,

7. The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and
comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building
improvements and land use.

Should any of the foregoing stated conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to
declare this Variance Permit null and void.

Sincerely,

BJ LETIHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:\Admin Permits D;vision\V<YianceI2012\VAR-12-000083LucasRoad\AmendedRestatedAPVLPartialRd,doc

Enclosures: Agency Comments

xc: DPW·Engineering Branch
DWS·Engineering Branch
SUB-1O-001041

Clarence L. Wemer, Manager
CLW Farms Hawai'i, LLC
c/o Sara Kucem, gwr Wealth Management LLC
14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 115
Omaha, NE 68154
Fax: (402) 493-4486

Carol M. Jung, Esq.
Jung & Vassar, P. C.
75-170 Hualalai Road, Suite 0-214
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740
E·mail: carol@jungvassar.com
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Daniel Bolton, General Partner
Malia Ohana II Partnership
P.O. Box 898
Kailua-Kona, HI 96745
E-mail: dan@boltoninc.com

Gary and Nancye Capri
76-5817 BMamalahoa Highway
HOlualoa, HI 96725

xc w/encls.: G. Bailado, GIS Section (via e-mail)
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IUIMrizcd 10 require additional flu protection features.

1II.2.J..2 Accell to Blild'nl-

18.2.3.2.1 A fircd~mcntlKX:CU road shall C1.tend 10 wil,hin in SO It (IS m) oht!cut one
cxterior door thai CIl'I be opalCd from lhe outside inti 'hll provided ICCeSI to the D-ltt'rior uflhe
build...

11.2.3.2.1.1 \Vhcn buildi'lgs are protected IhrouaMUl with In approved IlItomlllic sprinkler
$)'Stem that is insl.'1ed in .CCXlrdanoe wilh Nt'PA 13, Nt·PA 130, or NFPA 13R. the dislance in
18.2.3.2.2 $hall be: pcnnittod 10 be incn:ascd to 300 feet.

111.2_1.2.2 Fire depar1mcnt IICCCQ roldt: shall be provided such lha: In)' portion ohhe facility or
any portion ofan exterior wall of the first story oflhc buildlna is located not more than ISO It (4<:i
m) from 1ft departmcnl acccu roIdt: .. mcIIUl"Cd by an tpprOvcd route .ound the txt«ior of
the build..or facility.

111.2.3.2.1.1 When building,s are protected throughout wilh an lpp«lvc:claulOlTlldc: sprinkk.'f
system thaI is insalled in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA I3D. or NFPA 13R, the distance in
18.2.3.2.2 shaille pumitta:lto be R:rcued ID 4SO ft (137 m).

18.2.3.3 Multiple Actas Roads. More than one tire department access road shall be provided
when h is dcterminod by the AHJ that access by a single road could be impaired by vehiclt
congcsr:ion, condition ofu:.....in, dimatic conditions. or other f.ctOl'1 that could 1Jmit 1ICCC:5I.

18.2.H Sp«lrLcations.

11.2.3.4.1 DiNtnsions.

c- 18.2.)."'.1 t'DAR stWI have In unobstrucled width ofDUt less thiln 20ft with an approved
tOOl around area if the FOAR ttc:cods ISO fm. utrprfoll: FDAR lOr one and two WriJy
dwdhnp shaD h.live In unobslNCtcd width of nor. Ic:5Ithan IS feet, with an aru ofnot k:u than
20 reet wide withirllSO lbct or\he stNd\lrc bcini prolec:ted. An Ipproved tum lfOund area ahall
be: provided if the mAR. CJlCCll"dJ 2SO feet.

c- II.l.J.. I.2 FDAR shaI1 have If! ...,bstnJded vmicaJ clearance ofnot leD then 13ft 6 in.

c- 18.2.3 1.2.1 Vcnical clc:uanca may be flcrcued or reduced by the AHJ. provided such
ft::rt:ue or redudion docs nol implIir KCeSS by the 6TD apparatus, and Ipproved liJp'lS arc
ntaIlcd and ffilrtaWled micatinj IUCh .pproved chanp.

BJ Le:ilho:ad Todd
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C-III.I.I.2.1 fire Hydrant uu and Rdlric"OI'. No Ul\lluthori~ penon SIwlJlIlK orOpcr.lllt:
an)' fin: h)'drnnt unleu such pc1'1On first secures pcrmiMion or a permit from the ownaor
repl'eM'nUitive ohlle depal'Ul'lent, Of COmp;i1l)' tNt OWN or .,o'·CIlI5 thaI watcr suppl)' Of system.
Exception: Fire Otrfu'tment personnel conductina 'irefigMing opcntions, hydranIlcsring. and/or
maintcnance. and the flushina and :lC«ptanCC: ofh)'dronts wilt\6SCd by FiR: Pn:\'t:nlion IlUIQu
penonncl

18.1 fire DepUtDICll1 A«cu

18.2.1 Fire: dcpanment acceilS and fire department acuss roads shall be provided and m~in18incd

in accoNancc ...ilh Sec,ion 18.2.

11.2.2· AeCClS to Strvctlrt!ll Of' Arns.

18.2.1.1 Aems BoS(b). The AHJ shall have tnc 3\1!hority to require. an lIIUS1 bol(CS) to be
i~lIcd in an KO:SSiblc IoeI.tiorl ....'htK access 10 or within" SlJUCl~ or area i1 difficult bc:cllUse
ofsecunty.

111.2.2.2 Aceus 10 C.lcd Sllbdh'bions 01" Dc\·elopmcnlS. The AHJ shalll\lve thc DUthoril)' to
I\:((uirc. fi~ dcpartmefll~ be provided to pled wbdh iMns 0( dcvcloprrM:nlS throop the IISC

ohn &ppru'ed de...it:e or System.

18.2.1.3 Acecss M:IIinlcn:UICC. The owner or OCCllpunl. of. SlTuCU.ue Of area, with required fire:
depu1llk:ntltCCCSS as spc:c:ificd in 18.2.2.1 or 18.2.2.2. shall noeif)' the AHJ whm the ac:ccss is
modiflCd in. manner that could pnvcnl fire dq.nmcnt access.

18.2.3 Io1rt J)epartmtnl "«CSI RoadJ.

18.2.3.1 Rrqlind AI:CC'is.

18.2.3.1.1 Approved fil': dq'.olutmcnt X\X:SS loads shall be pro\ itkd for every radlity. buiklirJi' or
portion ofa bui lding hcrufkt constl\lCtcd or l':b:tttd.

IK.2.3.1.2 Firc Dc:par1mcnt access rollds sh.~11 oonsi5\ of roadways, fire lants. patkinlllolS IMlCS,
or II c:ombinalioo lhaeor.

18.1.3.1.)· When no! mon: than two ane- and two-flmilydwellings or rrivalc ~d&cs, c:.lrpons,
sheds. agricultural buildings, lll1d dcuI..:bcd buildings Q( stcuetures 400ft (37 m ) or less a~
prtStlll..lhe mJui~mc:ntsof 11.2,].1 through 11.2.3.2.1 shall be pomnit1ed 10 be modified by the
AHJ.
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18.2.3.4.6.3 Fire departmenl a«elU 1'Oac:b ooMllding to roadways sl\llll be provided .....ith aJrb
CUI$ extending It k:ut 2 II (0.61 m) beyond each edle ofthe fire lane.

18.2.3".7 Trw.me Calming [Hvltn. The des1Jn and UK oftraffic c:alming devita shall be
approved the AHJ.

18.2..3.5 Mlrking of Fire Apparatul Accns Road.

18.2.3.5.1 Where required by the AHJ, approved sips or other approved notices shall be
prtIvldcd wi Imtntaintd to identify fire dqmtmoll. aceelS roads Ot 10 prohibit lhe obslruc:tion
thcrcofofbolh.

18.2.3.5.2 A marked fire apparalus acecss rolld shallllbo be known lI.S a lire lane.

18.1.4- Obslnldion Ind Conlrol of Firt DqJlrlmtnl Aceen Road.

11.1.4.1 CeitraL

18.2".1.1 The required width of a lire department access road shall nol be obslructed in any
manner, ineluding by ttlt plrkinij orvthick:s.

18.2.4.1.2 Minimum required .... idths and cIcatanas established under 18.2.3.4 shall be maintained
III III times.

18.2.4.1.3- Facilities and s1rudurts shall be m3inllincd in II manner that docs nol impair or
impede IC'CCSSibiJil:y lOr fire dcpanment operatioru.

18.2.4.1 A Enuances 10 fire departments IOCC5S roads that have been closed with Silts and
barriers maccordance with 18.2.4.2.1 WlI 001 be obstT1JClcd by parked vehicles.

18.2.4.2 CIu,u", of Ae<:ClI"...Ys.

18.2.4.2.1 The AHJ shall be authorized 10 ~uirc the iNtallalion and maintenance of gates or
other approvoo barricades IH-TOU mads, lraiJs., or other llCCCSl>'Ways not including public sue«s,
al\cyl, or highways.

18.2.4.2.Z \lIhcre required, ,Ites am barricades shall be SCCIlred in an approved~.

BJ Lc:Uhl:ad Todd
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18.2.3.4.1.2.2 VertiaJ dWlll'lOtS.sha1l be~ whttI vmical cIearnncelI Of widlhs arc nol
adequate to llCCOmmodate fire appllI"*tus.

C- 11.2.3.4.2 S"rfKe. F.e department wx:ss rollds and bridges sh.1Il be designed and
maintained to support the impoilCd loads (25 TOfl$) Oflhe fire 8pparatUS. Such FDAR Illld shall be
comprised ofan all-wcatha' driving surfac:c.

18.2.3".3 TuninG Radiut.

C- 1'.2.3.4.3.1 Fire: departmonllttCCSS roads shall have:ll minimum Nide turning radIUS of)O
feu, and • J1\Il\in'wn outside turning radius of6O f«t.

18.2.3.4.3.2 Turns in fire dcpartmonl access road shall maintain lhe minuoom road ....idth.

11.2.3.4.4 Dud Ends. Dead--end tire department IlCCC$S roads in «cess of ISO fI (46 m) in length
shall be provided wilh approved provisions br the r..t appamus to lum around.

18.2.3.4.5 8ridgn.

18.2.3A.5.1 When II bridge is requiTed to be l.ISOO as part ofa tire depottlTlO11 aex:tSS rolll!, II shall
be uoll5lrucrcd and maintained in aexordllflCC ....ith COunly requircmatls.

18.1.3A.5.2 The bridge shaD be designed for 11 live load sufflcicnllO cany the: imposed Ioacb of
fn apparatus.

111.2.3.4.5.3 Vehick: load timil~ ~J be posted al both tr'ltfllntes to bridges whm requiJt:d by the
AHJ.

18.2.3.4.6 Crade.

C- 18.2.3.4.6.1 The INximum grMlicnt of II rio-c depmrnenl aceeu road shall nol exeeed 12
pc::rteOIlOr unpaved surfaces l\rld IS pencIll br pavod surfaces. In areas oflhe FOAR where I
Fire apparatus would IXlMIXIlo a Fire.hydnnl or Fio-e Depanmc:nt Conntld.ion, the muimum
grodicnl orsucll area(s) shaD not exe«d 10 percent.

18.2.3.4.6.2- The angIc: ofapproach a."ld dep&i1ure for any means offire depllrtlnalt access road
shall not exceed I II. drop in 20 It to.3 m drop .. 6 m) or lhe design limiIations ofthe fire
.1pparlllUS of the lite dtp.u11nClll. iU'ld sh.111 be subjeu to llpproVlll by lhe AHJ.
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18.3.5 PrivDle water supply s)'Stems shall be tdlled and maintained in IICC(Irdancc wilh NFPA 2S
or county requirements III dc:1crmined by the I\IIJ.

18.3.6 Where Jl.llluiroo by the AHJ, fire hyc!tlnlS subjecl to vchieulat dan13ge shall be protected
unJc,s located w«fUn.:I. public ri&hl ofwl'1.

18.3.7 The AJU )hall be nolirlCld whenever my fire h)'drllnt is p!ll.eed out ofservice or rc:1umod 10
sernce. OwnC1"5 orpr1vIlC propc.."T1y required to have h)'doots shill ""intlln hydrant l'm)rds of
apPtOva~ testing. IlJld mlintenance, in lCGOrdanc.c wilh the respective county wlter requirements.
Records wll be made l ....i1able br review by tne AUJ upon request.

c- 13.3.' Minimum WMer wPM' lOt bulldins:!lbIll do nol meet the minimum County wlter-Buildings up 10 2000 squire: fecc. shall hJ'IC a minimum 00,000 S1lllons orWlter aVl.lbblc fOr
Fire~ll'lI.

Build~ 2001· 3000 square feet, shan hI"e I minimum of6,OOO pllons of Wiler lvailable for
Firefighti'lg.

Buildings. 3001· 6000 sqUire: feet, SMU tIs"c I n'lInimum of 12,000 gallons ofwatet IV1lilablc lOr
Firelighting..

Buildinp, gteBler lhan 6000 sqUlTt fott, shall meet tl'lc minimum County wtler and fire IIow
roquirtmQ'lls.

Mukiple Mory tluildingl shall muhjply the ~uare fee( by Itle afTlOUTIf ofslories when d~c:minin8

lhe minimum WIlIter SUp'pIy.

Commercial buildings requiril¥ I minimum fire Row ofZOOOgpm~ thu Ol.'PI"'rntfIt of Wiler
slandardS shill double lhe minimum wlter wpply reserved lOr firefig.hting.

rlrC [)epanmcnt Cannec\ion1 (FDC) to ~hcrnalive wltcr lupplies shall comply wilh 18.3.8 (1}-(6)
of rJri$ CfXk.

NOTE: In lb.t ....,et' ellchmenl .,.'lrm, Ira btine "I~ II. means of ..... Iter IUPPIy for
nn:RgbtiQg, sllltb systelm Ih*l1 n'lftt l"e followl .., rCClulffments:
(1) In that. m;:1e W~la- tlllk is I.IMId lOr bolh dofl1lCSlic and f'll'efightin& Wiler, tbe: wata- lOr

dolTlCSlic use sha\loot be tlIpIbk ofbcina un....n &om the WlICf rocrved br firdij;hl.inS;

BJ l.Clt~Todd
Augusl3.. 2012
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18.2.4.2.3 Road$, tt:lils, IllId olher ~WI)'Sthul ~ve been closed and obstructed in the mlIl1f1a"

pr~ by 18.2.42.1 shalll10t be tr<:spustd upon or used llnltS1l aUlhorized by the owner and
thcAHJ.

18.2.4.2.4 Public omca:, »Cling within their.scope of dUly shDlI he pcmtittod 10~ restriClod
property identiflOd in 18.2.4.2.1.

18.1.4.2.5 Locka, ptC/., doo~ ba.rril:ada, cltairr!. cnclosUl'Q. sill:"So tliS< or seals that n..ve been
insl:alJa1 by the fire department or by its order or under its control shall not be rcmovtd, unlocked,
destroyed. tlmptred wilh, or otherwise vandalized in any manner.

11.3 Wlttr Suppli«.ad Fin: Hyd.....u

18.3.1· A water supply approY<d by the oouncy, capable of~ppJYq the required fire flow for
lTe proleaion shall be provided 10 All premises upon which f;Jl:ilttics or buildin&s. or ponions
thereof, are hereafter COl\5trvaed,. or moved Into or wilhin the Q)unty When my portion ofthc
beiliIy or building is in cxccu or ISO f'tct (45 720 mm) from. Wiler supply on I rll"e ~PllllJ1ltU5

aca:s:llVld. as rne~su ...ed by III JPPro"ed roUlt IfQIItId the UlenOf ofthe f:M:ilityor building, on­
sile fire hydrants and mew capable orsupplyins the required In Ilow ih3,U be pmYlCled whero
rcquirro by the AHJ. For on-sile fire h)'dr1ll1t requirct1ltlU sec SCCIion IB.3.3
EXCEPTIONS:

I. \\.'hm raa'hlics or bulldinp. or portlOl\t thereof. arc QOmp~ely protected wich 111
<ippl'Ovcd automatic fll'C sprinklcr system the provisions ofscction 18.3.1 may be mndific:d
by the AHJ.

2. When Wiler supply rcquircmerns canool be il\5tlllcd due to 10POgrapby or other
condilions., the AHJ may require addilional fire proled.ion I.ll sp«:ifiod in lCd.ion 18.3.2 IS
~mc.'l'l(!c4 in the COOt.

3. When there Me 001 rrme than two dwellings. or lWO pnvate garlg.e, eatport5, sheds IIlId
agricultural. Occupanicics. the requircmtl'lll of section 18.3.1 ll\iJy be modified by AHJ.

11.3.2· When: ro <ldcqU.1le or reliubk: waler discribution I)'Sttm tJ(.l5lS, approved re:sc:rvoirs,
prtSSUft' tanks. dcvl'l«llWs. fire dcpv1ment lanker shunlcs. or other 'pPr'O~ I)"tems Cllpable
ofproviding the required fire flow shall be permitted.

18.3.3· The: Ioc:Ition. nulrilcr 31Id type ofNe h~nn11 connected 10 a watt!' suPPly capable of
deliva'lJlg the l"tquircd lire lIow IhDlJ be provided on I lire 1pp1lfItU5 ICCCU ro*' un tho: site ofthe
premises or both, in ~cccrda.nce wi1h the 1lppropn-te county WltCl" requirements.

18.3." Fire Hydnnts and c:omcdlOl'IS to Olher opprnvod WIler IIIJpphes sluIl be IOCCSSibIc to the
lire~mcnt.
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yutCl" tllan 2000square fcel, bUl 1m than 3000 llqulre feet and meets the
minimum Fire Dep.ar1mrot Access Road requirements, the distance to the Fire
Department Connc<:tion may be increased to 500 feet

(5) For buildings wilh an apProved automatic sprinkler s)'3tcm, the minimum water
supply roqoircd may be modified.

lfthere arc any questions regarding these requin:Jncn(s., pleuse contact the Fi-e P~tion Bu.reau
at (808) 932-2912.

.. '
e--P~

1:- DARREN J. ROSARIO
fire Qlicf

RPIk
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(2) Minimum pipe diameter sizes from the watC'f supply 10 lhe Fire Dcpanment
Connection (FOC) shall be as follolllS:

(a) 4" for C900 rvc pipe;
(b) 4~ for C906 PE pipe;
(e) 3~ 101' ductile Iron;
(d) 3' for galvanized Sled.

(3) The fire Department CollJlCd:ion (fOC) shall:
(a) be made of galvani7.ed Sleel;
(b) have a gated valve .... ith2-1f2 inch, National Standar-d ThrC3d male

fitting and cap;
(e) be: located hdwecn 8 fI: and 16 ft 1TI:Jm the Fit-e dqlartmcat Ieee!!.

The location wll be: approved by the:: AHJ;
Cd) not be: JoClltcd less than 24 inches., and 00 higher thM 36 inches from

rmish grade, as measured from the center ortlle fOC oriflCC;
(e) be secure and ClIpablc of wilhstllJ\ding dl1lfting operations. Engineered

stllfl1)td plans may be rctjuircd;
(f) nol be IuCllIOO TJIOrc thlln 150 fCC! oftl'1c iTklst remote part, but no! less

than 20 feet, of the structure being. protected;
(j;) also comply wilh section 13.1.3 and 18.2.3.4.6.1 of ,Au code;

(4) Comrrll:fCial buildings requiring a fn Oow of2000gpm shall be provided with
,second FOC. F..-dl roc shall be indepcndmt ofc:aclt Ollla', with eaclt nx: being
capable offlowing 500gpm by CfIgincered desisn standards. l'he second Foe shall
be ~ted in an area approved by the AliJ with the idea ofmulttiple Fire apparatus'
conducting draftinG operations al once, in mind.

(5) In.;poc1iQn IlfId ma.int.~fhu.t1be inaccotd!.occ \0 NfPA 25.
(6) The OWnf.:T or lessee urthe pru~y shall be (csponsible for maintaining the water

le\'el, quality, and appurtenances of the system.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 18.3.8:
(r) Agricultural buildings, s\orai,'e slK.'ds, and shade booscs with no combustible

or equipment storage.
(2) Buildinp IGs \lwI 000 ~are fcet in l>iJ.e thll\ TTlI:CtS tht minimum Fire

!Xp;w1ment Acca, Road requirements.
(3) For one and twu family dwelli:nt;;s., agricultural buildings, S!olllgc sheds, and

detached garagcs 800 to 2000 square fed in siu, and meets the: minimum Fire
Department Access Rolld requirements, the distanco: to the Fire Department
QIIITlt:C!xm maybe ino..TC3lled to 1000 feet.

(4) Fur one and IWO family dwcllinp, agricultural buildings, lllld st.oragc sheds
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. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HAWAii

HILO, HI\WAfl

DATE: febNaly25.2011

MF.MORANDUM

T<>

"'ROM:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

<.,>-
~5(DEPARTMENTOF PUBUe WORKS

SUllJECT: SUBDIVISION: SUB 10-001041
Subdivider. Lucas, Dave. et aI.
LocaJ.ion: HOlualoa I- & 2"", North Kona, Hawa,i'i
TMK.: 7-6-001:00 I, CPR 0001 to 0005 lnclusi~

folder No.: 7610-Al

We ha\'C revie....~ the subject's prel.im.in.vy pllt map and have the following commtDt$:

I. §23.3()1§23--64. Identify IlII watert:OUfSeS and drainageways and desiiMlt areas within u
~approximate areas of flood inWldatioo" on the final pill.

2. §23-79. For any improvements, submit construdion plans and drainage (('port fot review and
comment.

.. §2J-92. Additional.uonn f\lllIJtT due to dl:velopmtll1 shall be disposed. within the
~ubdivision and shall oot be di.schargod onto adjacQJt properties or streets. Forplanned dry
....'tlls. satisfy DOH dry well requirements, including is!\lanl,:C ofan undergroImd injection
control MC) permit to the subd.....idet'.

b. §23-93. Insta1l streetlights I signs I pMlemcnt markings as requimi by the: Traffic Division.
c. Identify all private roadways on the construction plans.

QuestiMS may be refc:m:d to Carta Romero I/. 961-8321.

CCR

~: ENG-KON U6~~54



THESE ARE TRAHSMtTIEO AS CHEClC.EO BELOW:

A£MARK$; PIeut QCI'llaCt Satlltt~I al 1lJ8.:w-e?40 ~ J'!lU IIh't Iny !!U!!llont
01 need IlddillOllal irlIormtI/On.

o HCIU'M!O 'OIl ~lIIIClION' D f\fTUI\N _ CORAKfI!O ~lNT,

PW:t1~."~EP TtlUTBolton ,Inc. cour HIl'1AlI

~l1UI".t.Do~~,J~J1li ut 0 qq
PlvwlIIOIl:lZl-C'lQ ~"11OII~'1<l1 .of'{

This ac:a::ss road has been extmndy abusive and overuJed in the l.,t 12 years with vinually no
maintc:l'lll'lCe Of repairs. Alone roint, there was an allemp! 10 fonn an Anodadon to fund the
mlJCb-neodcd repaiT1 but with no IUCtleIL

O,J. Ldthead·Todd
Plttmina Diredof
Councy of Hawaii
74-5044 AM KeobDkalole Hia!lway
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

Dear B. J.•

The: appIic:tnt. QUlUlI 0_1 of lhe SQO.acre pII'teI. has comple\ed m¥w fOld improvenlalls
within its own 500 aaa. DuriI1l the CJOW'IC; ofoollltNc:tion with haulilll itt NId base and
uphaJt. ucen weigJtl and uMje ha\l'e damaif.'ll the exiltin& 1.9 milcl ofthe paved RMldwly.
This iuue w.. not brought up Of addrasc:d 10 any IWMwxtinalanduwnerl.

Maliaat- P"nenhip, adjacent owner oflhe applic:tnt. tee:eivod a notificadon offililll
appIatton of the above n:fercnocd prGpOICd qricultura1l&lbdi\Ulon into fi\l'e IepUate pwotla.

As a rapoosibic laodown« akIn& with other o"nen ofWaiono Meadows Ranch, we lincady
rtqUCSt )'OUr review oftht followin, items prior to p1IltiDJ ICceII impnwanmt vananca tor
the proposed JUbdivisKlG.

I. The appI~Kln IWts tbtt the ubtina ICl'CII ro..t is a 12·foot wide asphth PI'ICId
l"CMlttway. The 12-f00l w;de IeCtion is atlMlly k:u than halfofdw 1.9-mllc ...-t.....y, O\'W halfof
this aocas il only 10 feet wtdc. Thil aecaa roedway w.. c:onIIruded and pticllOr fOf the eue
oflCCUS 10 my property .. wen 1110 the Waner'l ptted. The comaructioa oftbc oriainaJ 1.9
mila inlP"O"·ement simply followed the aiItina llnpIved Jeep tnlil and existinc contoo.n
"";Ihout considc:nllion b ftJIwe ckvdopmcnt: Of iDaaIc density. TbiI roed WII PlY«! with
minimallUb bue whae lhicknal varies betweal 1 I/or 10 2" inct-.

AugustJI,2012

Refermc:e: VAR 12..QOOOllJ
Subdivision number 1().()()1104\
TMK (3) 7-6-001:001

~.roIl~N.
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WE ARE SENDING YOU:

TO Co!!!!Y 01 ........1_000-
74-M44 AM~ H!lt!way
KaIlua IIonll, HI. 815740

GEHTtEIolOI

COI'Y TO tlGH&O' o.nn RichatdIDn

IF ENCt.05URES AR£ NOT AS NOTED. KNJI. r NOnFY lIS ATONCE

SCANNED
AUGll11Jn

1Itl80S0~

In myopinioo, bdixe IIIowiIll additiON1 nffie on the aisliD& burdened fOIdway, OftCl'l of
it:ldepeodm lou in W.uo MttdowI RaochtboWd all bec:omc IltpI owners ofthis 1.91lli1c
1'OM....y (Lot 11), then (1II1hD" aate a rvadwayi~ and tntin&entI'IOt aaroema 10
xrvioe this kit. If 10 ai~nllandowaen CIMOC aaree 011 ho.... 10 lllainlain the existitll
subtlandtrd l'<*I.....y. then how ....illlhc sdditionaI bJr oYo-'I'lefS FinalO help lhe litukln?
Mandatln& IIld implcmentillJ aome Nandlsd road lrnprovemcnu and lUOCiatioll Of mainlmance
IjJ'CCIIItnl is 0C0tIStIl bdOre any furthef IUbclividina ofprop«tiea.
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WA!ONOM&ADOWS JlANO{, LTD.

J~s..o..l«MlJ1o...,i;T_

,..,p.,s­
H-I'*,H..-Ol

April 18. 1997

T""-"",, iIOI)611~

2. The applkanl owns the road, Lot I I, IlDd this 101 should be I part ofthe varianoe
application. Lot II is the ICCess for all existing lots within Waiooo Meadows Ranch. I have
atta<:hed I fO\D"-page document dated April 18, 1997 where page 3 references proposed joint
ownership ofhn II by the original developer 10 create I road maintenance association. Road, Lot
II, will be negatively irnplQed with additional traffic ifsubdivision is granted. Since
surrounding property owners v.ithin Waiono Meadows Ranch will beoome part ofthe Qisting
and future maintenance ofaoxes:s, they all should be notified and allowed to comment on this
request.

Mr. Daniel B. Bolton
MII~ Ohana III Partner.
c/o Mr. David Lucu
REIMAX Brokers
75·5742 Hualalai Road, ""10S
Ka~u.·Kona.Haw.ii 96740

Our Wlliono Mudows Ranch Lot Purcl\atllr:

A! YOIJ know. the insPeCtion or due diligence period. under the Deposit Receipt
Offer and Acceptance roRQA1 reiatillQ to your purchlw of. 101 in the W,iono Mudows
Ranch Subdivision (the "Property") hal expired, Il'ld based on your approval 01 thl Property.
we life "OW prep'fed to clOM: your pUl'ch... of the Property.

In conrMIdion with the cloling, the pur'POn of this leneT is to .dvise you of
the curram stltus of ow eHortl to obtain I ~finiti"'l agreement with LanihlY Pinner, L.P.
Ttl.ting 10 me a~gnmtnt of th' aceus IlsetTllnl or fOld through the W.iono Meadows
Rench Subdivision.

As WI have previou$ty dildosed to you, 811 of the IoU in the Waiono Mudow.
Rand1 Subdivision, ind\iding the lot CQvOfld by the Deposit Receipt. Offer Afld Acceptance
("DROA, between you Ind WIiooo MNdaws Ranch, W., are subjeet to OlIrtiin tigl'lt~f·w.y

Ind el5ement rights in feVOl' of Lanihlu Plrtners LP.• which OWl'll the laf'll me'-*, of the
Waiono Meadows Ranch SubdMlion td'IIt is. mluka of Lot 1Q-A"l. The,e right-of-wlY and
IlSemeflt rights are COl'\uin~ in a Deed. lSated M.rch 18. 1980. rl<:orded in the Bure." of
ConveyanC1ls. SU1t of Krow.li. in Ub., 14588••t Pagl 768 lthe "1980 D.ed"). Copi" of
the 1980 Deed, the prior cor,upondlf'letl bf:twaen Wliono Meldows Ranch. Ltd.• and
~ F'lInners L.P. conCtrnlng the right-of-way. Ind the other documentl extending the
lime to, deSignating any IUbltiMe e"ament have bM:t'l furnished to you IS plrt of the due
di&gence materiall provided to you in connection with your purchase of the Property.

II RefereneesklpartaDr"'" h'I runbarbl thlJ letter lIIl"e to the designation afsuch loti OIllhe
~mpo$lte Boundary Plat, dated JIlly 21, 1m, ptepated h'I RuaeU FigueirOi.~ed Professione!
laod SuMlyof. I copy m\fltktl_ fUrr8hed to)'OU .. part oflhe due di;ence materiIb.

3. I also included 20 pages of old oorrespondence in reference to the: future designatiorl of
the decidable road. This futurl: alignment needs Slrong consideration before approving this or
future subdivisions. As • large landowner adjacent 10 the proposed subdivision. Iliso would like
to have the same consideration and ability 10 future subdivide our properties ifthis variance is
granted and approved. Then one would have 10 ask, who would be next? Havin& said that, I
believe it is time to install the proper road improvements aDd maiJttenancc agroetnerltslO cue for
the existing improvement, which then applies to future improvements. Any subdividing DOW
would only add to the inability to acoomplish the much-needed repairs and maintenance.

4. Drainage improvements are other issues require c10stf review before granling of this
variance. There hIlS been long dilCl.lS$ion on proposed drainage systems lhat need final design
and implementation prior to adding additiooal traffic.

I humbly ta:juest }'OW" review of tms .and altadled msteriaJ, dtfQTing tros action until rea5OII&ble
implementation ofimprovemenu is greatly appreciated. Thank: you!

Respectfully,

d/jJ/I---
Daniel Bolton
General Partner of Malia Ohana II PartnerVrip
P.O. Boll. 898
Kailua-Kona, H.waii 96745
Tclcphooc: (808) 896-8000



") ') )

WAlONO MEADOWS RANai. 1.1ll.

April 18. 1997
PIg. 3

AI • conaequ.nce of the loregoing. ttlll 1I11Ir will confirm the lollowing
undem.nding botwlon Woiono Me.dow. Ilenc:h. ltd•• II MIle,. ond you••1 purell...,• of
• lot in the Wliorto Meedow. Renell s..tldMoion. CIJpon VOut nleutlon hMof. the following
provisionI of tN. litter wiI ....~ I'IngtIph 4 of the Sp.~1 Add.ndum To Depoolt
ReC41ip,. Ofl., Att4 Accept.nc.. if one W." .Itfthed to your OROA).

t. 'OW' "#Cd It fANt Qllnlnatlpe. ...... dIdoMdw Iurw,
IIldIlo'l*MIIII\'..........I'«_Io... PrOl*\'-bo..~Io--.......
Tho"'-1_bo......,.a'" 1IufoI_--.e"*'""''''. onol"""",*_" MIIQIiIlOra
~1o:f)1o"'_~._llI!IO""""._"''''-'''''''''''_.__27. 1_.__brR_~RogioIorodP_"LoM"'_.

•~A!d'.IIlI7."'_br"''''''''''oOlroclo<.Co~cI''-'.- No.
~.aDoquonlyupdallld br'* _ ~8oundeIyPloC, _ NIt 2'. I........
___br_~RegloIorod_L0n49u_ltlO'~nMop");oncl
(IJ .. l!lIIlts"'l__... l.P......_In_Cl".ur-undor~fIOpoet1o,... fbrltlOdllld_pur_•• pt_InOood.__'"

\'.'II8O._n"'_cl~_oI-'lnlJlor14!511.IlPtet7"1'"'RoodE-....r). lIujOIr_.... _fIIl_IoIlloPrD1*IY_bl__
onII_l.at11t......... lIOICIll._0I\ __Of _

......bo""~_br_.~ond OIl.. _oI"*"""W.....O.._
_~onII~"-LP...tho_oI... """"oI...~oI Rood
~.".'-"""__. "",","''''''' ..-Wlear_ ....dtI_ at _ oncl~at ..It_"""OI.-.w.l", nol, ond lRbtIly
... /\Ol _".~

2. .......,Prrr'MfIMl 8uytr~.-w:Iaorttt
lIIet III 0WIl0l> 01 ... I0OI10 __R_~. I gIOUP...d I.onI\IU
_LP...ho_oItho_oIt1o.,..._""."'."_IoIII.RoodE_ont.
"'.. bo ,.........,.-- 01\ .. ..- ~101 II~.-.gu>1oI'~1I'oll..,
-'-,ood porcII01_WI Iorlllom_"" end,.poI- tho"". 8uyo< 111..1Io'l*.IIong.... thopurclloon oI1ho_1<*1n ... W__R_ _
1nclon'rIt1lld .............II\I_ ...,.."""' b _

01 .... Ion (10) lola n'" W__ I\tndl~ ..~ 1.01"._10
~"''''''''''- bo~'''''IIOIIoI''~oncl..__
...ond_..,.....,.-vlolollll11dortt ....01_..,_
."._0I1<*1n""' ••_- __lD_lei I' 10 tnr Ut 0fBIIIIr0d-...,.prhed 01110 __ 0111 1<* In lheW__ Ronc!lSubdloAolon(e) .~"rlelllln __

..~_"",oliIgoIlont""'_"IlIlOIn"'W_"_R__n
ond lIn_"-LP..."" _ 01 ... tlghII 01'" gretl1OI_ end ....~ to lit_E_IIId"I"'__ ""'--.odocurnonlool__IlfO'OidoIhll_"
0_ lit 101 In IIoWIIo..__ '..-n -..Iobo , " I_oI__ torlUCll 'I1011 -,__ ropoI, d

_~IIIIIIn;.. loI'I""'.., ..."'oII.. lOIdptlctlor_ 8 "'." 1Ilo--

WAlONO MEADows RANCH. 1.1ll.

April lB. 1997
Pig. 2

Tho 1980 Deed grl/\Is to the owner of tt>e I.nds on the maub olde 01 tho
Waiono MetdOwa Ranch SubdMslon (thel is. Lonihau Partners LP.I ." 80-Ioot wide 'lghH,f·
..IY Ind UUfTI.nl lor ,o.d oncI utilllv purpo... ove< the Wolono Meoclowa Rencll
SoA>dIvlIlon on • _II thet fo80wa the~ unlmI>rovtd joep ro.d II il oxlsled in '"SO.
lot 11 shown on thl subdivlslool mop lumilhed to yOU .. pan of your due diligence
tnltWIl gener.lly loBo,," Ihl unlmP'Oved jeep road 'el.....d to In thl IgeO Olld.

The 1980 Deed .110 l;Onllins vlrious provisions reilling to !he d.sigIIltion 01
• ,ubSlitute ....mom 01 .quivel,nt or bener grode. curve. 'nd flood control eondltlonl.
p,ocedurel 10< th. modlflCl,'on of thl substitute ...."..", II mlY b. ,.qulr.d by the
Counly 01 HI..,lI lor 'Old d.diCltion. improvemenl 01 the substitute ....m.nt. poulbl,
d.dicatlon of lhe lubilitut•••"'menl IS improved to th. Counly of H.wen. end Ih,
,qult.ble shoring of lilblllly .nd rep.ir r_nsibllilies lOf lhe roed ....menl.

W. do no, beP.". \I1.t It will b. pow" to rnell • defonitlve .gre.ment on
.n .Itotnetivo rOld lliQnmtnt with LonlhlU Pertnors LP. prior to lhe Ic:hedullcl dll" for
cIoslna Iho II'" of lot. In the Welono Meadows Rench Subdivision. AI you MOW. lAnill."
Pertneta LP. IhinUthet lhe curren! lOI 11 'ooclw.y Pllcol must bo ruligned (lUbIt.ntlllly
In cartaln ..etioMl to mHt .he OI.nd-do ",plicable 10 roads that the Counly of Hew'li win
Iccapt fOl cledlCltion. you.nd th. olher purc:h'SII'S h.ye all signed • loiter indicating that
you we,. no, In I,yor of W.lono Me.dows Renell. ltd.. agr.eing to , roed ,Iignm.nt
differen, from lOI 11. In the c;'CUfTl$ltnCes. wo believe thai the ilSUI of • finel road
aiw'mIllt llhoIfId but ,.ft III you and tho O!hIt PIl'cIIa~ end OWM" of 1015\1\ the Welol\o
M..dow5 Ranch SubdlyjoJon. who wi' hlVl a conlinuing Inter,,' In the ,,"olutfon of Ihll
malter. Thor,fOtl. In eccordonce wit.h whet w. undern.nd ~ tho reqUOIt of the pu,c:hl..,..
we inllnd to oonv.y elch 01 the loti in .he W.iono Me,dow. Renell Subdivlolon 10 ..ell
rl$poctl". lot "",~",,,, tOG.ther with .n a_u easement 0"" cur,.n, lo' 11 (•• shown
on Ih. ""bdlvi%n mop furnllhld '0 yout. but subject 10 the Di"lng dud r• .,rietlons In
favor 01 Loniheu Plnnerl LP. lI ..t lonh in the 1980 Ooed.

This wil I*mlt you .nd tho. Othel owners of loll in the Wliol>O Meado....
R,nch lubdivlolon 10 work direClly whh Lonihau Partners l.P. with regerd 10 Iny 'nd aN
outstanding molt... rlliling to th. roed ..lIment. In odd/lion. oncelho owne.. 01 lots In
the Wliono M<lldow Rench Subdivlolon 101m ,n 'PPtopOatt oommunity auodllion thll wfa
be ,,,ponO/bl. for the ro.d .nd thlt I. representative ,nd prOl.Clivo 01 the In,.reslS of the
101 ownerl. we will conv.y lOI 11 10 thl community a5l0cia,ion.
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WAlONO MEADOWS RANCH. LlD.

April la, 1997
Pilge 4

VIA fACSlMlLE; (III) m-t7S8

5ePteroer 20, 1999

LetterNo.2736
~No.99007

To:

Attmtioa:

Dare,

Projee1:

I...anihau PIIItDe:rI, L.P.

)M!Je:f Gm!oweU

8epIeQl.* 20. 1999

Waiooo Aocea Euemeat

TRANSMI1'1'ING' PAGES

~~,,'7,,-=:=rh'W.:!o=-~.e~==:;=:n=
.~COiii"'blI&il ..otFiiiWopiateIOiiilOfjilWit--.Nji -- - ---

Please uee:ute (~ reluml tne endosed eopv 01 this It;ttlr in order to
acknow'-dgll your understanding and sgrMment to the fot~ing provisions. If you have
a:nv questions. please feel free to contact Stephen M. Gelber, our 10CIl1 IttorneV in Hawaii,
at the above acldress. Mr. Gelber may Ilbo be ruched Ittne above tillpllone end tellC09ier
I'lumbus. Of COUTSli!, if you do "'" wWl ro ~p1lhe temu of this JeMu, the IIWJlS~
cOl'lditio"s of Ihl DROA and other documents tha1 you executed in connection with your
purchase of t!'le Pl'operIv wal contin.... to be applicable. al'ld we will make 1!Tlll'lglmenu fO!'
dosing either wav.

Subject:

From:

F.nginec:ria.a StIDdIrds to SGisf)' Co\lDt)' Dedlcabl.e~

N"", E."-P.E. 1le.Jb

Sincerely YOLlrs.

WAIONO MEADOWS RANCH, LTD.

You have advised us tbat Luibau Panacn' 80 Ibot wide ",ubIritute taIt.mmt" fix acceu and
utilitie$ tbroush the Wtiooo M-.:Iowt propmy purlU&D.t 10 LanIhaJ', deed iIIl1OOt1lo be
dc.sigDated by metes IDd bouDds. M the deed specifies that !be~ "shaD be IUbject to
such modifications as rmy be requiIal by 1bt: County ofHawali for road dedkatioo.~ • you hsve
asked us 10 spccifieaUy ouili:Dc thE: buic~ madmds that would~ to be met 10
sarisfy die dcdieable IWJdard objective.

There In! tlne sets ofdcdiCIIblt stmdardI (lilted below) 1hKt cook! be coafigtJltd w1th.in IlIt llO
mol easeman~ upon tblIlIMlI of Iilll'Viccdesirt:d.

~ Arterial (senenIly II ftgiooal ro-dway):
PI'YtI:!IenI Width: 80 feet (2·12 ft.lancs., 2-10 l'L Ihoulders, 2-18 ft.lWtJes)
Mu:ilrmm Onde: JO%
MDWnum Horizontal Curve b!i1lS: 4S0 fall:(usumes~)
Mi:aimum Vertieal. Curve Radius: Iu RqUiftd 10 provide 1Ii&ht dUtance
Speed Limit: DcCp Speed. 40 mph, Posted Speed 35 mph

_0::.'-'-",.1.. _-.,.... _ ,.1.. _-"',.1; . .......0::._,,1.
_oOI<ltA& • .-..o.I'I~. ".'4ICI _ ..,.-.~_

6Tl1lU._1llIO.1LIII!1CII • .ac:uuo."_'I. __ 'ZII. """\lUQIlilI.""~__
J'3.e5U-.oSflln ...oe. ~"!IlIl'CI.CICIIl_1Z21 • iW((II:lIi)~IOOO.__

APPROVED. ACKNOWLEDGED, AND AGREED:

MAUA OHANA III PARTNERS

By c...7jftJtF~
0~2ei'2 .•



GElBER, CElBER. INCERSOLL. kLEVANSKY • fARIS
A ~ C.U .

...... , ••• " 11 .

Re: Rcquelt by Lanibau Pattnm, L.P., fOt' Delianlt.ioo ofSubltitutt
......~l

••••_. ar.."
MOMCllVUl. HA~1 Hta

September 2.4, 1999

CERWlED HA"· 'ETVIN'ECEIn',IWl/t:STED
Z J6I 79Ull

Mr. James S. Gtee:rwelJ
L.anihau Partncn. L.P.
346' Waisbc Avenue, Sulle 260
Honolu.lu, "",aii 96J16

...........,-, .........,..,...,..,.............--,-

-...,
Sept:.elllber 20, 1999
Leua No. 2736
Refc:rtDce No. 99007

CpIkrtgr Sped;
Pavement Width:
Maximum Onlde:
Mlalmum Korizodlal~ blius
Minimum VcnieaI Curve Radiut:
SJ-dLimit:

MmRpa4:
Pave:mmt Width:
MaJdmum Onde:
Minlf'lll,ftl Horizorul Cunoc R.adIUJ
MiDimum Vr;nbJ Cutw bdl\ll:
Speed LimIt:

60 feet (2-10 A.lanBs, 2-' ft.. a!louldm, 2·t2 It rwaIe.)

""130 1m. (UU0C8 supcmdllilm)
As roquirtd to provide siJbl disraDce
DIMIJl Speed 30 mph. Posted Speed 25 mph

50 fer! (2-10 ft....-. 2~ tl ahouIclm, 2-.9 ft. .-.lei)

""no ree. (UI&m:If:t tupert. lMion)

AI requiIat to provide: Ji&hl4bcanct
.Desip Speed 30 mph, Posted Speed 25 mph

",

Dear Jim:

11m writina on behalfofWaiono Meadow. Ranch, Ud.. rWMlUJd."),,,, the
O'MlQ" ofLot I().A·I ofthe Wliono Ml:IidowI Ranch subdivisiClll, with rupcct to)'OW" kttcr
or)1n\WY S, 19919}.nq~ tha11he WMlU..td. cleIipale Il\lbIlitute eaemtnl pW"Illml
to thal certain the Ninth f.:Ilenaioo ofTime to Daipate SubilittM Eaacrnml, d.Itcd
February 29, 1m (the "Nm.b EXtalIioo").

h J ba\"e discuued wilh you.lIDd u mentioned in my letter to you ofJu.ly I.,
1m, ova-the Jut 2·1n.)'W1 Ot'1O, WMRUd. hal IOld OffmollO(lhe louin the Waiooo
Meadows Ranch IUbdivision. hI coDSCq\lCnCC, !be daipation ofauy IUbltitUle euetnmt
involves the interem ofIXIt Oftiy WMR1..ld.,but the OCher lot 0'WI'itrI U well; 1M, ......e
underttand it, the other lot O'NIIcrJ in the WaiODO M*ow. Ranch .ubdivision"';U be
commurucltina with )'OUlePIlIlely conocmio,lbe desiplHon orany IUbJtitute euerne:nt
that atrCUll Ibm respective lou.

h Car II Lot I().A·11Dd WMRLtd. Ire 00DI;Cntcd, we have prmoualy IdviJOd
you Ihat either the lO-CIUed -Shiaeob Line" or Ellement I. II deaiJRIled on the IUbltivUion
map for the Wliono Me.doWI R.andt aubdivision WCI\lId be aooep1Ible. (Euemc:nt 14 .. an
8()..foot wide euement followinS the Jeep trail throlIgb Lot I~A·l,but is ,1i&bdY different
&om Ibe Shigcob Line in c:auin piacel.) WheD we apoD Ibo\ll thit matter on the telephone
on AugUSl 17, 1999,)'011 indiated that)'O\l wanted to Jive the matter of the euement
b,anation fw1hel' c:onsidcrt1ion and tha you would oontatt me in due course. While we

In aidiritm ~ the aboYe criteria, tbm m. MVeral6es:iatl Jtmdard:I wbich also 1IIOuid IpPly to aU
t!ucIt of the above iIlcluditlc the requirem.enl thIt cuJwztJ or brideJcs be CUtStructed at ttreIm
CI'ODi:Dp _ dIywelJs be InIIalIed 10 dispoIc ofroIdway NllOff.

It is.aso imp:Irtau. U> 11IM tbM~ of1hedcsicn~ to which die. euerDalJ may later
be improYed.lI'lOIl or III o(tbe ao iIoc curmtIl! 1lIilJ. proNbly be: IWJI1lred fur N:~ lUI lI.opct.

10 ordw to dlltnIWlIlh.IocatiOli ofthe .-n.e CMCmeD1 'Wbith __ tbnIltI:DdIrds, tba
WaioDo O'lll'DCn wW II£lCd to do ICllDe prc.1Uninary enan-nna furh~ to be Me tt.t tbc
horiZDGtIl _ wrtbJ dea1ID standards f;fill be met. Proper draiI:tqc dai&fl woold be needed 10

~ the the I'OlId 'llfi1l1lClC diroc:t WIIlcr Ur. sud!. a way as to CRIBfIl: • f1ood1DI proWcm aM to
'"lIR tbat wa&er does 1101 cratt II&fety baurd 0lI • totd..

lfwe em be otl'w1:heJ uslAa1lCe In thi, IlIIUCl' plQllt advise.



OJ Okaflaa ,. .usc c1ahII. Inc.""-""""-""'"

FAX MRMQUNJWM , 2

GELBER, GElBER~ INGERSOll, XLEVANSKY e FARIS
A .A" C"UOA..T>O~

Mr. James S. Greenwell
~btr2"1999

Page 2

Odoba 1, 1999
FIX Log No. 2581
Rcf«mce No. 99007

Appropriae~Stmlardtor Substitule EucmeJ1l

TtanSPlittine 2 PABa

To:

""""""
P'rojed;

s~

Lanihau PartDers L.P.

Mr. Jama S. Orccowcll

Waiono Mtadows

(101) 732·27••

continue 10 be intueste4 in meeting with you 10 discuss any matten:!hat YOI.I think lppltlpJiate
concerning lhe designation ofa substitute C&SCll'Ient in acoord.anu with the Ninth Extension,
WMRLtd. it concemed that it discharge any obligation under the Ninth Amendment to
designate the portioo ofthe substitute easement running through and affecting Lot lo-A-I.

Tberefon. this letter wiU serve IS WMR1.Jd.'s liumal response 10 your
Designation Request ofJanuary 5,199[9]. and IS WMRLtd.'sdesilJ'l.tion ofEasement 14 as
the substitute. easement nmning through Lot 100A-1. Pursuant to the Ninth Amendment and
the terms ofthat certain Deed, dated March 18, 1980, we are enclosing both a copy oftbe
Waiono Meadows Subdivision map (Oil which we have approJlimlted eerb.in new property
!iDeS resulting from certain subsequml consolidations aDd rtSllbdivisions) showing the
location of Easement 14 and I metes and bounds descriptioo of EaK:ment 14.

....., "-E. B_ P.E.1(t6

In raponst to your memo repn:Iing the -qinellrina wort" rtqUiml CO sc:isfy the dcsi_ou of
.. roadway el6eml:Dt meetin& ·colJctO:II" 1"OIId"~ the foJIowini minimum IaskJ~
~mi:

We oontirnJe 10 be inlcn:slcd in mceDng with you wnccmitls!be de5i,gnatioo of
the substiMe easement ifyou think that will be belpfuJ. Additionally. please keep in mind
thai the designation contained in this IcttCf ulimitcd simply lO thai partial! ofthe ac:ces.s
easement running through Lot I().A-l. As noted. it is our UDdc:rstandiog thai the other
Waiono Meadows Ranth 101 owners 'Will be communicating wilb you scpvately conceming
any designatioP of my substitute easemeot M it affects !heir respective Ioli.

SMG(....21J):tyib

(finf' It, " -L....
STEPHEN M. GELBER
for Waiono Meadows Ranch, Ltd.

Sincerely yours.

En<1oo=

cc: Stepben Zuckerman (wlo endoswe3)
All WAiooo Meadows Ranch Lot Owners (wlo enclosures)

Prt:pare a dtllitlllge !tulSY to determillt~ tbc IDIioc Ilmm channels 11"8 loc:Ited and. lO

~ne«pprupria(e cWY«1 r!za.
I.

Establish tk bori2rxltal J*XI:*IY of1be toAdMy. In order to emblilh thilseomcvy!he
minimum desip rpml mIISl be .,reed upon. 1would suuest I posted speed of3j MPH
with a design rpeccI of 4Q MPH. Tbc Il1IXimwn~ rat; sbould also be
l$llbWbed. I woWd A!IFst a m.xib'Ium ntr; 0(0.06. Whore it is DDtpmetical to hold
!bemuimwn~OD. 0.06., IllIlIC orO.08 could be lIJ\owed.. Tht minUl:lwu
radius would thus be set III S09 feet fOr asupereleYatioD.ntc afO.0611l1d 468 fcec for.
sup.erelevaiioD~ of 0.01. The borizoaIaI dr:sip. tDV:IC lI1I.ow for the IppI"OprWe 1cI:tIth
oftlqeDt bm¥eeQ the QlMlI to provide fOf~mnoff IIDl,i1allprt lUrIOd: in
aoconJance with the AznericaI AIlociItion olState !fi&hwt.y m:f. Ttauporc:atioD
Officials' (AASHTO)"A Policy em Geometric DtIiib ofHiab'WYS aDd Streets". Sigbt
distmce fur inta3l:C1ioas IIId driveways abou1d I1Jo be comida'cd in the boriz.onqJ,
design. Provide sl,JbI diJt:Iooe eucce:ms ifrequired.

3. Determine the IpprOpriIIe lOIdway~ iDtJlId:in& pavmnent desiJU, sbouIder
width~ sw.le desip. lftbc IVIld is II) be to dc:dicItcd. the County ofHawall'slypjcaI

,.

~,:=t~~~~~t~~~l-::=~''''677/1lA_IllIO...t.lltl'\D .1ClrQ.Wl.lt9lll1J • __1_. MllllDllllZl~IOI. __--JIllllt.....w.~"""c._ ...rtzl.fAAGlOIl_.~_
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Fax Lei No. 2587
Rderence No. 99007

JCdion auld be used.

4. 0eai1Jl tile roedw.ay pottle with a Illllldmum pdt of I~ to _coI1CWlt"*"
standarcIs. VertiQI curves sbould be cblIDed to meet AA."lHTO',1CIIndanIs fOe'slam
diItance.

s.
Slephen M Gelber. &q.
Gelber Gelber ["8"'101 K1cvllllky It Ful,
745 FOt! SlreeI. Suite 1400
HOlIol~Iu, HI 96813

b: Walono MeIIlowa1\anch, lAd

OearStcvc.

We have received)'OUl' leul:l' otSeptembcr 24. 1999, whk:II include, the
designuion ofa proposed 10' subltiMc_. The desiJll&led -men\, however, is
UIl&CCcptIble to Llnihau '1t\IlOrI L.'. u a permanent a1ilJllltent u it &JII 10 conform 10
\be desip SUDdordi dial """" be,,~ by \lie CoIfty ofHawaii for JO&Il dedication.
(Pl- lee Ibe IllI&tbed Seplember 10. 1999 IDlIIDO tom Nlney BUl1II at Obhata .t
Associates.)

I believe il it WalaOO'1 imClII. u It il Lanibau'.. \hat lhe aubstit~1e easement now
beiDg dcalgnJled be permanent and llOIlUbject lO IIlOC!let poaaible ftlIure modi1ieation 10
mnfonn 10 the Couo!y'a road dedicalion llandudl. To odUeve this, it II neceSIIIY for
Waiono 10 undertllto lllfllcielll on&lnocrina and detilJl wet\( lO illMO \hat In designatiog
lhe subSlitUle euement, Walono hal~Iy conaidem! the 1f'Idea. hotUontal and
venicaJ _ and dr'llllle/flood llOfttrOl conditions ueocllled witll tile IUbllilUIO
cuetllent While pottiont of the 'Sblacob Lino' in the lower aoctlona of Waiono were
alleaat partially qinteted by Lanihau. t!Ial WU llOIlNo for Ihi, upper aoction and we
Ilso see no evidence that Walono hal done uy enalnecrina whatsoeVer on n. own..

MsuroiDg alCIl onslneerina il undenllten and we are tboo able 10 reacll an
agreement on I properly onainoered a1ianment 0Vl:I' Lot Ill-A·I. Lanihau it prepared to
acup! I partial deaianalion lO COvttf ooIy Lot Ill-A· I subatanlia11y a10na lbililisnment
(bul modified, IS necessary. to meeI .-bly lNici~ledenainccriftllclesiall Slandards)
provided aevetal othct conditioos could be _. ineludina some UDdcrslandingl relative
10'

a. The timely rOlOlulien ofthe _Ill desianatloD quet!i0ll aver the blJaoce
of tho property in a man- which UIUf'CI' (Olllpatilio and lIltereoanectma
design OOlIIlltOlll wltb lhe llllent of the Driailll1euemenl raervalion

co..... ,.....

OCT H 1999

Estlb1isb limits~CUI Mel liU. Provide__ 10 """Of"'l'O'I stOJ'Cl when:
n:quired.

6. Deslll' the roedway cbaloaae t)'IIem iD <OtI1bnII.- wltb the Collllty orHawaiJ~c
slaDllatds. 1'Jo¥\dc__ ro. cW-.r\ inlets IlId oudcta .... rcqu!red.

YOQ bad~ an estInae r... 1ID'Ve)'!aI aDd~ tonica NqIIlred 10 clnflP' the rwd
iD cod<r 10 daie-e the-.~ ICfVIccs ....,..)d iDc\udc.. cxiIIiDa CCD4itlcaa
~ SlIney as wen._~. J!DaioccrIac..m- would illchldc
.-bIishinB tbe Itoriznntal Ind W!IticaI &i""'DOl'Y as well as 0DalpIe\iIII ,dniDap 1llIdy. Sued
011 .. estimmd ICZlIIb of n>ad of 14.200 1ecI_ esdmDe the CUliI 1.0 produoe lbo Iopoppllic
$VCVCJ,---~ <tnOna&e ItuIly IlId~ planII WOII1d tlIIII. &om S70,OOO to
S80,OOO. w. ooti_ OIl lIIIdiIiou.l S5O,OOO to S70,OOO -wd be '*luidd to IlMI1Ia \bit pies
...a prllducc tile COllItlUCtlca cIocamcms iDcludiDa~ doJiID. pcmlt appIIcariOll3, IDd
COOS1lUCIion plans """ apeclr...won..

I'1uY <Ill mo It 329.1221 ilyou bwt any queRioas. TbaIIk YOQ.
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b. The imIlledllle improvemenl ofthe JUbstilute euement over Lot IG-A-l to a
Nndanl no lea tban the road leCdon previously ".ved with a mechani'm to
insure an equitable lharina oftile Initial Improvement toll among all ofthe
propetty 0_1 abutting or aerved by the euemeru.

e. The oahu and rerporuibllitla ofall with alcpllntt:relt in the rubstllUle
euement with rerpeet to ill mai1llClllllCe, upgndc lIIe. IIld lUeb other lUll..
IS may ",rfaoe in our future c!ilQlllionr.

d. The.teeeptan<:e by WJbIu', BOII'd ofDirectorr of the lmnJ ofthe
asreemelll.

LanlhlU baa already rpetlt Ovt1 $23,000 on varlous rurveying and engineering
costs related to thia Walono euement. Ow <nBiJJ«r estimaIa lhuto do a reasonable job
oCengineerintlfdelign a-lhe M1 _ I~b to IIIIiafY the intm ofthe IIlbltitule
easement clesillll would COil approximately $70.000- $80,000. (PIeue ree the recood
atbcbed memo daled ae-.ber I, 1999 and marked "/11' rtom Naney Bums.)

The obtiptjon to daialllle the rubJlitute _ in ICClClrdance with the
requiremeoll ofthe 1910 doed ilajolnt Il\d reveraI obliplion ofall oCthe Waiono 101
owoers. We are aware that Walooo MeIdoM Rmch, Ltd. reaved, IIld obtIined,
various legal righu rtom iu lot purcbuen for handling the clalgnation ofthe lUbsliMe
easement This, we believe, aerla additional raponlibiliueI for Waiono Meadowl
Ranch, LId. 10 raolve tbillUbstitute _ desiaNlioo irrue.

I believe your JllgeRion 10 meet I, very timely and am hopeftll a partial
resolution tID be worked out In order to expedile our rerolutioo oftbilllllller, we have
suggesled o"llIOmey larry T. Talcuml 1\10 iii in. PIeue call me 10 we can arrange a
meeting. I will be away October 4-8 bul would look forward to meeting the following
week.

Sincerely,

LANlHAU PARTNERS LP.
By: Lanihau Management Corporation

III Manaaina General Partner

~
JSG:sm
attach.
cc: larry T TaIauni, Eoq.

October I, 1999

Stephen M. Gelber, Esq.
Gelber Gelber Ingersol Xlevansky 4l Faris
745 Fort Street, Suite 1400
Honolulu, In 9<iS13

Re: Waiono Meadows Ranch, LId.

Dear Steve:

We have received your letter of5eptember 24, 1999, wlIich includu the
designation oC a proposed 80' substitute euemenI. The designated easemen!, however, is
\lIIKCeptable 10 Lanihau plI1Jlln LP. IS a permanent aJianmenl u it fails 10 conform to
the design stanelardJ thaI woul6 be. n:quired by the County ofHlWIii for road dedication.
(Please see the I1tlclJed September 20, 1999 IIltIIlO from Naney Buma of Okahara 4l
Associat.,..)

1believe il i. WalollO'. intent, u it i.l.anihau's, !hrl the substitute easemem now
being designated be pefllllnentllld 1lOllUbject 10 IllOIher polSible lllture modificalion 10

confunn 10 the County's road dedication illndards. To achieve lhis, it is ncceswy for
Waiono to undertake sufficient engioeeringllld design wost to inJUre !hrt in designarlng
the substitute easement, Weiano hIS reuonably considered the llJ'Ide,. horizontal and
venical e:urves and d~elllood almrol conditions .saociated with the rubllilute
easement. While portions ofthe 'Shigeolta Line' in the lower lIIOClions of Waiono were
at IeasI partially engintt:red by Lanihau, thrl was not lI\le for tll:ia upper aectlon and we
also see no evidence that Waiono has doce any erwineenng wbatsoever on itl own..

Assuming ....eh engineering is undenaken IIld we ore tbcIl able 10 RICh an
~t on a properly eng!neeredalignment over Lot Ill-A-I, Lanibau is prtpared 10

acoepta partial delignaaion 10 COVt:r only Lot )().A-I rubstanliaJly along thia alignment
(but modified, u necessary, !AI meet lUlOnably IlIlicil'-'led eog.-in&'deriBn srandmlJ)
provided sevuaI other conditions could be met, incIudinSlOme undentandinlll relative
10:

.. The timely resolution ofthe easement designation questioo over the balance
ofthe property in a I1lIlIIltl' wbicll urures a compalible IIld inten:DMceting
design consiltent wilh the Intent oftile original_em reservation

OCT 04 !l99
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Mr. lames S. Grecnwdl
Odober 15, 1999.... '

.. ~. ': "'00"
......'~, ............_'o.uo

P.o. f'OflT .'''''(Y

HOt+OU!W, KAW"U Me.,I TU(",HOHI1_,.,_,••
TI~ICO",'IJI_...,--

DwJim;

Re; RoqucIl by 1Aaihau PIItDcn, L.P" (OJ OeIipItion o(Subltitulc
F_

rUll or all, 'NMJU.td. doeIlllM: btlie'R k il lull Illy obliptioa wer lbt
1980 Deed to unddtlte -r~ or design 1rOR: n:wm, to tbe deapatioo of
blcmtnl 14 u Iht substitute euc:mc:nt rua:Jina: 1hrou&b Lot Io-A·), The 1980 Deed limply
J'CIquires WMRLtd.. u ill iIllautl appew, to de$ignatt. su.bItltule euc:mc:ntof"~ or
'otnu, Jrldt, CW'Ve, mel lIood control" u the JceJI trail (Emphuil1dded.) SiDte
Easemcot )4 (m:! Lolli, for tbat matter) fOllows the Jeep trail, it is 001 only -cquivalcat" to,
buI: e:ucdy the ame U, the Jeep mil. IfLIIlihIu PIrtDcrt L.P, rJ..aihau1 thmb tbae
Easeme1lt 14 requim Illy mocti6atiom to tcI1lfIly with requinment5 of!be County of Hawaii
for. road dcdic:atioa. we Chink thIll! is Lanihau.. rtSpOltIibility mthe tint iDItIIlce to

detcImi.tlc tnd specify the prtcise~ that l.aDihau p:ropoaet.

I IItI wriq in raponse to)'OUt lett«ofOclober I, 1999. A.I mcrrtiOOCld in
10)'0\1 in both my lenerof A1IJUII17, 1999.am)' \ttta-oiSeptembu14,1999,l woWdbe
pleucd to meet with)"CU and)'OllJ!cpt c:ocmsd, Larry TIkuml, to diacust the cfaianIItioo or
the tubllitulC euanenL (AI)'O\I blow, by my 1e1la- orSep(cJDber 14, 1999, purIUId 10 tbc
Ninlh Extc:Dl:ioe o{Time To Delipstt Subslitute EllemeDI and the Deed, dated Mwcllll,
1910 (the -1980 Docd"), mit ill raponIe to)'OUt lettc:r ofJaIlu.-y $, 199(9], Waiorlo Meadow1
Rantb, LId.. (·WMRLtd,~), .. tbeO'W1X:l'ofLot IG-A.I, forma1lydaipalcd EuemeDt 14 ..
tht "lUbctiNte eucment- NZllI.iJIa lbroua,h I.o11G-A.I.)

PrelimilWY 10 -ry Ad mcecia&.l woWd like to lite Chis opportunity to
oommenl oa ttI'lai1l assumptiooI or IlattmQltl in your 1enef ofOctob« 1, 1999.

C:·H"'~--October 15, 1999

Mr, James S, GreemweU
La:nihau Panncn, L.P,
3465 Wliaiae Avenue, Suite 260
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

ThiId,. we.'Ie~ tdv\ae4 you, lTfeI' 1bc lilt 1·\12. yean, WMIWd.
bu IOId most of !be lob c:ompiaina: the Waioao Meadows RaDch IUbdivition, Ind. at lbiJ
junclUre, only heidi tillo to Lot IO-A·l (1Dd rtIId.way Lol. II). AIlde &om the portion ofdle
-lUbjcet euernem.- or -lUktitute wcmear (u thole tenDln\llCd in !be 1980 Deed)
nmnin& IhroUgh Lot IO-A·I, WMRLId. does oot believ~ thII it blithe ri&llt or the
mponsibility 10 JI*k 011 bcbIJforor repI'eaIt tbe iaten:ItI ofdie other lot 0WDeI'I, who, •
_1IDdmtIIId it, wiU beCOlllm~wilh)'OQ 1CpII'IIC1y, YO\I' lcaerof~ I, 1999,
1UUc:m thIt WMRLtd.ma.y have~ 01' obcaiDod riP1I from~ cCbu kll 0WIII:n -for
baDdliDg the designation ofthc Albltitutcl-.- but we do DOt believe this !hi. is the

""'.
hi~ the~~ Ido DOC IDem to IUIIOII that WMR.LId.

K.CtptI the llI!emenu or IUIIttticI1I iIlllle remaiDdc' ofywr leI1er, For eumplc, WMRLtd.
doet not acupl that the RIpCIlIibllily for dellJDlliDlIhe mid il • joiDI, .. weU u sevcnl,
oblipbon orlll oftbt WW:mi:J Metdow R.aDcb IlUb:!ivisiOll.Ict 0WIl«L Additioaa1ly. blauIe
we believe thai: ItJY questioaI CClIlCCnlIl:aI curnIll (kit aIaDe ftlbn) CoImey ..... a:re
m-llefI for UnihIa to~ ill the ftrIt iIIIIIDc:e Wit~ dW it WIIltI to pIIl'IIlt me.e
ill\les at !his time, we: will leave it to I..aibIu.I1IeUl b' pm.ent, to I\III~ which ofllle
drce different leU of MIOdardI depibed try your CODIllharrt you believe iI ,pptitable.
Furthc:r, the 19&0 Deed II quite de8r IbIlthe.ubAitate..... lite the IUbjoct ellIeII1fd, is
to be DO vetter tbm IO-r..wiele. To the exlCIlI tIuil your ClmlUltIDl it svucstiAI (mel we:

Second, we wou~ NIUJI'le b1the lIFPli~1eCouaty picWitld or
nquiraDc:DCI for roed delicCioa would bllho~ 01' rcquinmonu hi etTcct at tlIe time
1hIl tbe roadbu boa:! impnmId ID4 otrcnd &:rclcdiClCion. 1bc 19lO Deed provideIlhal, if
&Dy pet} wants 10 improve tbe IllbItituIe CIIIaDl:Ilt Q( tI1Y pcdOD 1baoof-10 IbIt tilth
portion illCCeptable fordcdication u. publ:ic: road,- it it Cbat party's responalrility to do 10.
WMRLld. Iw 00 Pf*Ill intatti(X\ of improriIla 1he"*II. or _y ponion lbe:reof, to the extent
that !Dip be reqlliled fur dedic.abon. Ale we 10 .-ume from )'OUl'~ dw I..uu1lIu. L.P.,
WIIltllO ddcrtniae lbe t::Utt modificaIiODl., if.y, reqgiIwl. ....pnIIlIDt rep1.ItiOlll to
coDform Eaemau 14 to IO-CAI1ed "Cowlty 1taDdIrdI- beau: LmihlIu is pnpared 10 IDO\I~

forw.d ., thli time wi1h !be improVClllmt and 4e4ICltioo orlbo roIlS? IfL.In1bau PlllM:
prepIled 10 tmpnwt lbo road to CouDty ItIl1dIrdI: at CbiJ time tad dcdieIte the"*' as 10
impn:r¥1lld, is WMRL-.J. tbeb to IIIUZDI tbIIl.IaibalI ia~ to IIIUIDe lbe riIIr: Cbatlbe
substitute eucmeot,. modiftecllo'" CoIIIIt)' ItIDdards ill effiIct Iodly, wi1I oot be
Ati&&ctory 10 the Co1IIIty u IIDeb btCf date u !be cuemc:at is improved aDd the road otrmd
for dClbc::stiotl?



GELBER, CELBER, INGERSOLL, KLEVANSKY 8, FARIS

Mr. James S. Greenwell
October 1S, 1999
1'0«3

are DOt certain lbat Ihe il)!hIt the c:uemaJI m.y have to be wm to ICCOmmodate currmt
County stmdards UDder c:ertain scenariO', dW clearly would be., from WMRLtd... poinl: of
view, be)'oad tile &lOpe aDd iDt.cmiaa oftbe J980 Deed.

Please let me know wheu you and I.my TaJcumi will be lvailable ifyou would
1il:c to get togelhcr 10 disaw these mattm. My IlChcdulc, for DOW, is pera11y fi"ee my
afternoon next week and IDOit days the following week.

SiDcereIy }'OUn,

cr7Yl7'~
STEPHEN M. GElBER

SMG(~..):t)'ib

cc: Stcpbc:n Zuckerman



Slqlben M. Gelba-, &q.
Novcmbtr '1. 1999
f'I&e 2 CADES SCHUTIE fLEMlNG&WRICtfT

A'" (II""..,. .. .,,, l. .....

Co4ftSclwc.. no-" .....,.. ........ 1000 .....Sm".,.... 1/(0). _i0oi.. l\ofl,' _1..11.
ro 10. " •• Ko.h.i.. H••,ft HIOI-G9Jt. T.I (d) UI ..2m2.'" CIOe) SJI .•l'O . ....".4:..

10m respondina 011 bdlalfof 1AniII.Mll'onoen L.P. {"'Lanibouj to your October 18. 1999
leutz to James. S. Greenwell c:ooec:ming the dOllignolion ofthe lIlb&lilUle ...ement

OeorSleve:

Stephen M. Gelber. &q.
Gelber Gelber Ingersoll

KJevanslcy It Faris
Hawaii Bu11clina. Suile 1400
745 Fori Slnlel
H..,lulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: WaiOllO MeadoW Raneh. Lt4 Pal_on oCSubtriMe EwmeAI

-._hoI.,...,.". T.n ..... ·(IOt) l!l.fm.!loftt r .. (101)

November lB, 1999

BY HAND DWVERY

olwoys the risk thai cblqcsto the Couoly', cledieable IIIndatda adopted a/Icr the daillJlliOll of
the IIlbcit\lle easemaIl mlabllaler atreellhe Iblllly of0porty 10 cIccIic&Ic Ibe roadway. H""evcr.
tIud is no~ rot 1101 ad.berina to elllllina COUllI)' 'tIIldInIa In ftxlnalhe localloll ofthe
,ubslil\lle easemenl now. In anye_~ followina alodna county clodJcabloltIndordo In fixina
the alisnment ofthe IIlbtlhule euanent now will ClciliUltc the COlIltnll:tloo of0 bener dCllianed
roadwoy within llle_tore,1hon tbejcqllOld allpmCll(, oven if the new roadwayClllllOI
be dedieoled due lO subIoqucnl tblDacsln tho County'o dediCllioo reqlliromcmo. There is no
ambilllily u 10 what the 1910 deed tequitle. TIIc lea-! IIIncIW for dCICnIIiDIAI the.w.tilUle
_I w.. borpined for wben the temII forumeo of",1IIed1llld tnnsIIClioca, ofwbid> the
ueculion of the 1980 deed wu a pIl1. were noeotlallld by the plltlieo. Many ofthe principal,
involved in these land tr1NlICIi_, Includillll_ M. 0.-011 oflAnihau and Dcnnl'
H_ of0 H Really, lac. (thooriFnol palllOO lIIIder Ihe 1910 deed), an: IliIlIlOUlld lO IalitY
10 the meonin&ofthe 1910 deedr~

In 1.oniboM', view, WMR.Lrd. bu done the Woiooo Meadow RoDcIIJoe plIRboIcn 0lQ]
diuervic:e in not faclna up 10 lhe l'OIJlOlWlIllil)' and the COllI ofCIIIbUIhlna. ill PlOd folth. a
...bsliMe c:uemenl tbot _ the Iepl requlremaltl ofthe de«I. While WMIU.ld. now ca.s
the pDlitiOlllhll ill oblipdon II limited lO dclilJlll.bla the_Iover jIIIllbe properly thai il
0WllI, il is aWreodina Ihe ocope ofill lepI obtJaUa lIIIder tllo 1910 deed. Vnda- the law of
scrviludCll, the obIiptlOlllO daiJlllle the IllbIrinlle _OIl! \IIIdcr the 1910 deed is 0COvalllll
OIllIIina with th.land, ood il II ajoilll and acvcnl obIiplloo ofall oflbe 101 0WIllI1.

Be \hal IS it may, Lanihau bcliev.1hoI1bo flIIIct Icmln of the upper Woinoo Mcadow
RoDcII property (lllCludiIla Lot 1GoA-I) otr«n lCIme plOtplCli fOf eltlbliohina the upper perlioo
oflbe ,ubllhule _tlUbalontia1ly aIona the "Sbiaccb lin.." Some e:nainoerUla wcrlt will
be IlClIllIed !fthe Sbigoolco line will be uaed IS a pIide, and LIIlihau II pnparcd lO talk lO )'OIl

abouIlhis. Althouab the pllltiet' cli'PUlO could ultlmalcly end up in Iltlptlon, Lanihau is noc
presently looIdoglO jwnp InlO court LoDihou contimaa 10 be willina (u II bu !tom tho
beginning) 10 lI1Ic 10 \be atreeted portleo, incluclina )'0\1, u the reprCllOlltolivc ofWMRLld., II
well as the other individual lot ownen ill Walono Meadow blch. From your lcaer I piber thot
Mr. ZUekOlJlllll doea DOIlntond to join III at a-mawilb Mr. JlIDeo S. ORcoweU. ThaI is
unforlWlllC, bill Mr. Grm>wellllld I an> willina to Illoel wlth)'Oll alone Iftbat II Mr.
Zuc:kamon', dOlire. Since WMRLId.1a dlJClolmlna reapooslblUty for the dCIIiplatlon oflho
lower pollion ofth.lubllitute _ont, Lanlhllll will be makina e/rona 10 cont.ICIlho individual
Joe ownen dirOClly. (WMRLld.', dIKlaimer hnkJy coma IS alUlpriJo bocallM il is
inconsislcnI willi the saleo eonlJ'la addendum with WMRLId.', bu)'<l'1 tbo1 )'Ou Ibowed to Mr.
Greenwell mel me II a priOf mect\na. ThaI 8ddaMIum pve WMRLl.d.1ho Cllclusive riabllO
negociolellld Q'lter inlO on _aroemenl with Llllipu wilb ...".el to Iho JUbIlilUle eucment.)

Lonihou i. elltn:rncly diuppoinled, snd fruwaIcd. with tboo rCIIpOfIIC ofWalollO Meadow
RaDell, l.&d- f'WMllLld.j. Your IlniDOd intapretuiOII oflho word ~equivaJeot" to rach !be
CCIlCluslon tboI the aJipunClll ofEosement 14, and Lot II (or thai ~er. mee1llho otIIldIrd ora
IUbllitllle roadway and utilily eucrncnl"llovina equivalcnl Dc beltcr .,wit, CW\'e snd flood
coolrOl conclilioos"lhon the jeep \nil, is _110 0 repudilllioo ofWMRLId:, obllpdon
under the 1980 deed. Th. uistingjeep trail docs nol meet lbe dcdicablc rood Ilaodorda required
of the IUbstilUle eosemenL Designating the eucmcnl. withoul any profClllionoJ cnainocrina
support, to de1l with. 110 minimum, tho eJIiltina CoWlly dedicablo roadway l1IIlduds
(partic:uIorly for .lope and crade), lOlls us lhot WRMl.&d. iI muro inlen:ste4 in ",:llnalbe n:II of
ils inlcrell in Waiono Meodow Rancb. IlId ieovin, the problem (lnc1uclina the 00111) of
deoignotina asubltilUle eucmcnt thaI aatlatl. tho lepl requimntlnl' oflho 1980 deed, 10 ill 101
pun:bucn.

Wbile neither WMRLld. nor Lanllwl II prepared to lmprovt lbe 'ubIlilU1O _ area
DOW with a roadway lhoI meeu Collllly dedicablo IIIndanls, this flC! doea not chanaelhc: lop!
SIondord Cor dCllignatinlthe aJi8Jllll<ll1 ortho substitute OUCDlCIII under \be 1910 dood. The 19l1O
deed clearly eonlcmplaled lhot the two ovOlll$-dclianotion of the lOIdwly CIIeIllClll and
improvemOlll of tho madway euemcnlu-would noc noeeswily be 000CIlI1'0IlL Tbcre II

RECEIVED NOV I 8 mel



...... ~ ....I"L.U II';' • J r.J:O:l

GElBER, GElBER, INGERSOLL, J:.LEVANSKY 8 FARIS
.....w CO••O."'O~

."''''1400 ~A""" .0.....

Stephen M. Gelber, Esq.
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November 19, 1999

Mr. Dan Bolton
Mal'a 0haN. II PaJtnenhip
7]·390 Nani K.a.ilua Drive
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

Rc: Rcqllelt By I...aoihau PIttneB, L.P., fOl" De5ignation
oCSubstilli1e Easemenl

Dear WQooo Meadows Lot Owner:

u "O .. C

' ' U4'O'"

••~ ••o",..r
'_'n'.......

C·"A'.--
Please catl me to arrange I mutua.lly oonwnient time for the meeting with Mr. Greenwell.

V~S'-r..~ _
Lan'y ahuui

f~

CADES SCHUTTE FLEMING &. WRIGHT
cc: Jam" S. GreeDwell

Following the mcel.ina in early Aui'JIC concunin8 the l"llClucsl: oCLanihal
Partners. L.P. rL.anihau Partnen").that theowoers ofthe lots in the Waiono Meado.....'S Ranch
Subdi\-;Don designate Illlbstitule wemcnt punuant to the Deed, dlled Mareh 18, 1980,
reconted in Libel' 14588, Page 768, and the Ninth Exteos.ion ofTime to Designlle Subscill.lte
Easc:mmt, dated Febnwy 29, 1995, Waiono MeadoW'S Ra1ch, Ltd.. ("WMRLtd."), designated
Easc:menl 14, which is. continuation oCLot II running through Lot IG-A·l, IS the aubstitllte
easement as far IS Lot 1G-A-1 is c:oncemed. WMRLld. nwie!hil daiption by I Idler dated
S<ptcmber 24, 1999, addressed to Lanihau Pwm, I copy oCwhich wu senl to you at the
time and another copy oCwbicb i. enclosed with ttmlcttu.

Siocc I'DIkiJ\l this daiJlWion, we: have cng.aged in certain COl'T'tSpODdcoo
with Lanil'u.u PIII1llcn cooceming WMRLtd.'a deaiJnation of Euement 14 IS lbc aub6titule
easanent running through 1.01; I().A·I. For your infonnalion, we ate forwarding to you
herewith copies of the subject cormpondence _ follows:

1. Ju IlOted abo"e,. copy ofWMRLtd.'s letter, daled September 24,
1999, addressed to Mr. Jams S. GTee:a'A'1!U ofLanihau Pwmm.

2. A copy ofMr. Gromwelr.letter, dated OCtober 1, 1999,1ddte:ssed to_.
1 A copy of my letter ofOclober 15, 1999, addrelsod 10 Mr. Greenwell,

responding to his 1etIer of October I, 1999.
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February 10, 2000

Mr. DarUcI B. Bohoo
Ga<n!P....
Mali, Ohana U PartDenhip
P.O. Box 198
KaikJa.K.ona,. HI 9614$

Re; Wllioao Mee4ow, SubdiviaiorVDeliJN'ioa
of SIlbItitul&1lDIdnY F..ua!:uIIII.

Dear Mr, Bohon:

Mr. JImCI S. Grcmwdl ofLanihau P.men L.P. ("Lanihal Panncnj hal reql.lellcd~
1rCIpODd 1o)'OW' delignalion ofROidway Lot II u!he..tiM. J'OIdWIY euement u it affects
)'OUtLot 9.

AI)OU 1ft awtn., tile detiJNtioa ollbt IUblUlUle 1'OIldwa'l.-neru" reqWred by
COVCIWlU in. 1980 W'1mIlC)' doed thIt atrectl )'Ololl'prvpaty. The 19ao WllTMty deed
contenlplalcs the deUption of .. MlbstiUlle IOIdwly euement IbIt utilfiel the roqllirementl of
II dcdieable county rold, ptlticullrty wilh reepkt kl a1ipunenlllld ••. The deed abo
spec:ific:aJ.ly identiflelu (1C1Or11O be tonIidered Itl dalpatina tho tubltitule roadwly euemenl,
tIN: improvaDaIl ofchinap cooditionl thIt hive lonIlft'ected the cxiJliDa jeep told. Ahhoujb
20 yem have paJICId lin« 1910, IClIIIe oftbe principah involved wi~ the draftift& oftbe
....arranty &led reqllin:mCDllIrC .vailable to COftIlrm thIIlbe inlemion ofthe ptnieilO die deed
""M to proYide I wbltitut, euomeat UCI ill wlUch. roadway mcetin, County dedicllblCl
requirements could be COIUtNcted within the SlIbdlvllion. Since there are variOUI COWlI)' nU
IWldards, tanihau PII1Ilel1~Iy adviJod the WaioDo lot ownen IbaI the requirancnts (or I
6l).(flC( wide Counl'l"collector ro.r WOI.IId provide tho~ate IIlJiftetriDlIttlDdlnb _
daiptiDl the Slibstitute ouemonl

In order to utilty ltIe desiplatioa requUeme:nta, the waiono toe ownen sbouId have
mpvd -n mJince:rinJ fum rot auiltlDCC in desipatiq the tubttilUte wement. Lmihall
P.men believed that Waiono MCIlIows Ranch, lA4. or some other lot owner would \Ike Ibis
'ogiealstep. b\lt this WIIlppIltIltly DOC cSoDe. Bued OlIo lite ruponaes th.a LmihaI hrtDen has
received from the Waiono kit owna1 to eWe, it ls dew dill the Waioao kit 0WDtn baYe
eaentWly daiJMlcd the a11",.,em orlbe ailtinajeep ro.d. (RtMdway Loc II). the abltiMc
c..cmenl. 1'hiI upment CIMOl poIIIbly~ Ibo ClIIlIb\Ictioo orI dcdic:lble Cocmty
mid, IIld this delipltion, u.el'on, railt to ....iIty !be nquinmaots ortbc 1910 'fIfImllIly deed.

GELBER. GELaER. INGERSOLL. KLEVANSKY • FARIS
A ,AW COOAO_ATlC'_

Mr. lnJl8olton
November 19. 1999
P"" 2

4. A copy ora letter. d&ltlcI NovcmbeT II, (999, tddteued 10 me., wbX:h
we just received yesterdly afternoon, tram tiny T. TIlkurnI, EIq..
counsd for Lmihlll Panncn.

We are tendq thj, COiiespoudooc:e 10 each 101 0""" in lhe WlioftQ MoIdows
RInCh SlIbdiviMon bolb for)'G1Il" genc:nl inbmaliorllnd lito 10 1hIl1bc lofonnalton in !he
enclosed ooncspondaxe will be available 10 you (01' pwposot ordellanldna the po;tioa of
the wbslilUle euene:nt tIW relates 10 yovt lot i. the Wuono Me*wt Rancb S'lbdiviUoR.

or~ iryou have any cp.IeIriona ooncemiftl tny orlbe mclolwea, ~cut
cia DOl hesitate to COIl1kl me.

Sincerely your&,

67J??5{d?~

STEPHEN M. GELBER

SMG(4.IJI8):ocb
~



Mr. Daniel B. Bolton
February 10. 2000
PIgC 3

an oOlline of seltlemcnt tems which LaniIwi PII1Ilen is proposing for dillCUlSion with you and
the Olher iodividual Waiono lot 0"""'11

Waiono Meadows Raoch, Ltd bas IdviJCd LaDihau Panners lbat itllQ Jonaer bas Illy
Illtbority 10 dcaI with !he dtsiplion of the oublllitutc euemcnl 0Ya' 10lJ othI:r tbIIl Lot IG-A·I
and Roadway Ult II. h DOted in the tmD IheeI, ifa &ettlement can be reacbed with iudividual
101 owners, Lanibau Partners i' pn:pared to bear OIle-balfof the future engineering C06lS of the
OIcabara Finn. Ifa seulement CIIlIlCt be womd QUI with !be lot owners, Lanibau P_is
=ving its rights to coUtet all costs lbat it bas reuonably incum:d, or will incur, in oblaiDing
the proper desisnation of the JIlbstilllte easement to which it is entitled punu.mt to the 1980
waITlIlty d""" covenants.

For each Waiono lot owner, there are seven! issues 10 COIlSider.

First, is the aligDmetl\ Ihown OD die Okahan map acceptsble? For the upper 101
owners, the chang.. from what the lot oWDen have designated do not sppe.v substanlial. It is a
different story for the lower lots, bUllbe reaons for these tbanges are not ""'" and have been
known by Waicoo Meadows R.m:b, Ltd for ICI'De time, u explaiocd Ibove. In addilioo, the
Olcshara Fum did DOt havelilJl physical _ over the WIioDo lou (ill particuJar, the 10......
loIS) in doing its engineering WOIt, IIld LaniIwI PIrtners actDowledges lbat Illy final
designatioo of the substitute euemeDtlhould, ifreasooably possible, take into accowll a Dumba'
ofexisting site conditions Cmo;luding bomelila IIld other improvements) to minimize
disruplions and inconv.mencea to the Waiooo lot owners, and, in particular, the 10wOl'10'
owners. An inspection of these &ite COIlditioos i' COIllomplaUld by the wort included in the
0Ialhln Fmn's proposal. Your Aupsl20, 1999leuermemillllS thai on a1ignmezlllbat /'olIoW$
the Shigeob Line would be acx:eplable to you. Ibelieve you will filld Ibat the sqpnem ofRoad
"A" that fmnts your Lot 9-A is fairly coosisu:nl with this altcmative a1isomcnt-

Second, is it worth coDlributiDglo the engineering CO$l$ for finalizing the
substitute madway easemen'? Lonihau Partners is proposing thaI o....ha1fofthe future
Q]gineering COSU (u 5el fOlth in the Okahara Film's proposal) be abIorbed by Laoihau Partners
and the other haIhhared "pro rata" based on the area ofthe lots in the Waiooo Meadow,
Subdivision. LaoihauP_ bas aln:ady incumod over $25,000 in additional engiDeeting and
survey costs in llying to raolve the designation of the substitute ...."enl area, md Lanihau
Partnen is prepared to forego recovery of these co5Is if this motter can be RSOlved as proposed.
Lanihau Panners llso believes thai contributions to these engineering costs would be more
roeaningful th2n paying the legal COllI of reaolving \hi, matter in courl.

Thin!, is it worth selI1ing with LaDihau PartDers, given LaniIwi Pannets' position
thai cacb 101 owner is joinIIy md _enIJY liable for all of the casu ofdesignating the subslitute
roadway easement, including the reasoaable enaJneering md lepl casu that may be oeeaury to
finalize the designation for the entire Waiono Meadowa Subdivili0ll7 We have researched the
issue and belieYelbat Lanibau Partners' poIitiOll 1S wdl established undOl' genOl'a1 mal_ law
principles. Some ofthe Waiono 101 owners an: more directly affected by 1new mldwly
designarioo Iban othI:rI, blll the obliptioa 10 ..wy lbe dt.signatioo requiremart, including

Mr. Daniel B. Boltoo
February 10, 2000
Page 2

To bclp break what i1 pem:ives LS I &talemate with the Waiono lot owners, LaniIwi
Partners recenlly engaged the engineering fum ofObhata & Au>eiates, Inc. (the "Okahan
Finn") to begin work on deamnining an aligDlllelll ofthe subs!ilUte roadway easement that
would atist>' the warranty deed reqnirements. The lead engiDeu on this project is M.. NaDcy
Bums. EDcloscd are copies ofa preliminary map and chart, both cbkxIu ofDecanber 16, 1999,
prepared by thc 0bItan Fum for the substitute roadway easement. Also juxtaposed on lbe
0Icahara map is the alignment of tile existingjeep road (which coven Roadway lot II and
Easemenl 14 in the Subdivision and which we have highlighted in yellow). The alignment of the
substitute roadway easemenl (called RoId"A~ 00 the Okahara map) is based OD a maximum
slope of 16 percenL The lIl&1limum grade IOUght by the County for dedication ofa collector road
is ClIStomari1y 10 percent, bill \be County has been known to aUow as much .. a 16 percent
8J*le. The 0Icalwa plan 11so takes inIo accoont the Counly', minimum radius requinments for
I collector road. The layout of Rold "A" is also designed to RdIlce the amount of roadway area
being located in flood prone area.

Where possible. the Oltahanl Finn WIS asked to stay close to the existingjeep road
aligJllllelll, bul you will noteiliat substantial deviatioos from lbe jeep road alignment at the lower
end oftile lUbdivision were req~ 10 deal with road radius,lOpOgrapby, and flood colllrOl
conditions. The lower section oftile Waiooo propeny (particularly porrioDS ofLots I, 211ld 3)
has historically been recognized as the most pn>blemalic area from an engineering staDdpoint,
prinwily due 10 severe dninage and slope conditions. SevOl'a1 earlier effom in the 1980'1 by
Lanihau Plll1nCrS and WaiOl)O Meadows 1Wlch, Ltd. to engineer "" acceptable substitute
easetllClJl alignment over \hi, lower area resulted in the mapping ofvarious aligDlllellts fairly
&imilar to that IIOW shown on the Ok.ahara map. Resolving the concerns ofany impacted 101
owners (especially the oW1len of Lots I, 2 and 3) will likely require cIirect discussion betwCCll
the parties. Mr. Greenwell is willing to meet with individual lot ...""en to explain the Okabara
map IIld 1nSW0I' any related questions.

You should note thai in preparing the map the Okahara Finn did not have a copy of
Subdivision Map No. 7070 whicb reconfigured Lots g. 9 and lG-A, and changed the 101 Dumbers
to UllS 8-A, 9-A and 1G-A-I, respectively. The."gineer will update this ioformalion later. The
so-called "daylight lines~ on the Okahara map identify sJope areas 0lIISide of the 80 feet
CISCDlc:nl area that wiU be necc:sury to accommodate certain cut aad fill areas. The
accompanying 0I<Jl/w3 slope chart identifies a mDJIber of these uas based on the beight
differential between the existing grade of the land and the grade fer a dedicable roadway.

The roadway alignment shown on the Okahara map is bued 011 certain topographical
iofonnation that WLS taken fmm an aerial survey, and this topographical dota and • DIlJIIber of
site conditioo I5SU111pIioos will have to be verified in the field to finalize the metes and boUllds
desaiption for the substitute easement area. Enclosed is 1 copy of1cost proposal fmm the
~ Firm, whicb ou,lines the scope ofwort and costs for linalizing the designation of !be
substitute roadway easement. The estimate of fees is $81,000. This proposal appropriately does
IIOt cover the preparltion ofconstruction plans and specifications for I new madway u that work
is oulSide the scope ofworlt necessary 10 P1isf)< the designation rcquimnents. Also en<:1osed is
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Fourth, wlla w1l1 hIppen ifa sentcrncm _ be~ betw_ L&llibMl
PutD<:n ond the waiono Meadow1 Subdivilion owoen? One pOSllibiliry u 1Iw LInihIu I'II1Ilera
will ask I COIlIIIO appointI_10'-'- the desillPllioooCtlJe IIIbIti1ule !OIdqyCllCUlellI
in aanrdaJoe wilb the ""lWRIllClllI oC lbe 1980 WIl1'IIIIy deed. The nwtcr would eben c:np.ae
his or ber own enainecr Illd, perhaps, sepIl'Ile IepJ counsel to resolve differenceI beIweon
LanihIu PII1nln and c:allliD Joe owocn IS well IlJ diffc:ralCeS amaoa lbe Joe owncn thaNelva
with respect to !be claipll&lOll of!be IUbAiNLe__ area. Tho coun 'MllIId lI1IilIwdy
cIdermioe die liability roc pI)'IJXII1 ofllto__a (_1Dd OOIU Ii>r ddi&Ndnllhe .ubllilUle
CISCIIIenI, 1$ well 1$ coWl OOIIJ. There _ oIhcr poIIibllilies roc baDdIin& !be partIa' ddpuIe.
bill none oC then1 appear 10 be ~ery COIl ofJoctJve. LIIlibau P_ \lI1tlU 10 be I IOOd lld&bbor
with lbe Walono Joe0_ond II Senuinely bdieYes 1Iw 1be:re u. Wiollll buil for I'CIOIvla&
\hi. diJpulO OUI oCooun.

LanihIu ParInm is llllllUbmittin& the term sheet at a"lab it or leave if' or "all or
no\hina" propout The propoJIlla beina addleaed 10 each Waiono 101 owner, and Illllll
IClIlement with each lot owner Is nol dependent upoo UIWlimous IIIJIIfIlval o(the pnlpOlI1 by all
WIiOllO 10lownen However, lbe approval ofother ownm alTocted by a oommon ....- or
the IUbstitute_I IRa will be ""llliled for alinal JettIemenL. For eumple. U 10 Lot S.A.
the IppIOval of!beo...-ur!.DU 71Dd ~A.uwdl II Road....y Lot II, would be raqulrod to
finIIiz.e the deslJllllion ohbclql1lCll1 oC the f\IbIlilllk euemeol1llall\llll aJona Solltb Ad<: or
tAlI&-A. Waiono Meadowl Rancb, LId., 1$ theownerorLoII~A·1(1$ well II Roadway Lot
II), is collliderina lIlew dai&Jlltian ofdie llUbalilUle roadway _ o~er Lot to-A·l baIod
OIl the a\ipmc:ollbown on lbe Olabara map. We hope other lot _ will (ollow ill JlUIIlliDa
I dialogue willi Lanibau PII'l1Ien on the enclosal aetlIement lenD sh=.

If you hI~e any quatiOlll, pleue (001'0 eaU Mr. GroenweO dilcctly at (SOlI) 732-2622.
Mr. GreenweU'J FAX nlllllber I, (808) 732·2788,

pa~ of!be R:UOIlIble OOIU requited 10 00Illp1~!be desigoatioa, uaco_ thII NIlI

with all of!be IoU. and DOIjUl1 CCIIain alTCCUd \olI, in !be Waiooo Meade.. Subcllvilloa. The
pro rata allocatioo baed on -&c SCCIIl. the fIImc mwu ofaJlocaIina tbcsc OOIIJ _a the
101 OWllCl1.

...

:...:

ClloMc..,.

(lMWlIeCnu)

'..... K....... I,LC

3

Pl'06at"~,,
V.-et

AlIJldIIlO, 2011

KlOIFNB PARKWAY, rorrEns
OMAHA, NE 68lS4
K(2) 196-7200
l402J~ (fAJO

"'-:

HI:

Ddt:

tletl...,

C"'-e-a-tCfw!lmotr

r-.Nmblr. (M8)Hl.lUf

c..., """""co.t
ADl....,.1ou~T....

CUrtail

FAX

r_....._~.... ourcllar, a.WF...HIwalI, u.c,1l1..-fli1llo AjlpIlclIlaDI
IbrV_ftlo6..bobIWoIOoool..-I\VA1I~IIldVMI~.

"'-_owr

S""-Iy,

..D1Itf.... "';:::':;J. ....
;:;;:;;Itkumi

Cor
CADES SCHIJJTI! FLEMING <\ WRIGHT

SarI Kuccn

Enclosuru
00: Mr. llll\el S. 0_.11
INA.NtfONOQ:IOfJ7.1

0808L7



A,•. lC 2012 ~.l)1W No 36:;. ~J A'l.lO. 2011 1:15'W Nd6i5 P. 1

RE: SUBDIVISION APPLCIATION SUB-l~104J. Waio•• Mud.......plicn\: Do...~
TMI': 7-'-8tl:11h CPR 100114 OIOS hd_

Oooooqorn-.;; _.......-...... _ .. ..tkIa_._ ..._ nc.....- il:_...-.l_---
.....--._........ of1XW__ rot#wo:too6 ..---..____c"*_
l.m_.,.._ ........11&.-...s__dlo_~O"~

s;p..y ........ n.a.1I~vlowo"lho_."_""_.......-..lbe_
bo..~_~io.cillilail4 tbc_
ro ..... IIq>o,...1IIIlIartc>oll17tt_ dlIo"-._Iu4""••~__
........_0I1O_0I '''''_0I601..._la• ..., _
p<Do4.

August 23.2012

Attn: Bobby Jean Loilbeod-Todd
Aupuoi Ceara .
10I Ponahi S1Iod, Suitd
Hilo. Hl96120

-,.
~'.

.-l""b_.... ood I Ilopo..,_...clooII7--

~~a.wJltanc Bnm, LLC

Dear Ms. Lcithe44·Todd,

I lID writing to 0ZJIl'l'S my _oem regmdiDg tho above reftttnced suhdivioion requal rown a 3SO *""
pll'Cdjust below, (I( maW, .f!he pazee11hll is !he sulljec:t ofl!le above BlIbdivisian ftlq1lOIt I]lIIICbased my
pored wbc:a Wliooo Meadows was Olply crtIIOd. In tile c:realio••flU Wai<mo Meaclowa JlI'lIlC"lY it
wu my UDdentaDdiDg that the 5IIWhrporceIs wae aI1oc:Iled to tho lower partiao .fthe property and the
larger parce1s -.:m:arerl u tile uppor portion of the property in OIl effort 10 mitipte lUl)' potelllial fir
flooding and to provi&> for reduced usage oftho below Dndanl interior roodW1lY that se<Vices all of the 1011.

At the time ofCRlllicD tho developer, St= Zucbanan, bid 9IllItIld c.Io5c1y with the Holualoa COlIJIlluni\)' 10
addreu t100cing «mans regardlna tile property ODd 10 insure thai~ WI.! tile ax iIIlaIded on lhe
proptJIy. Wicb tbaI WIftIIl:eI~myproperty, iDljmMd the~ ca¢ilily ofcbc propertY
through Ofoe! felIcing and Wl!l:r dUtribulion ledworked Ul addft:ss any poCeutial for tloodialg Ollllly JlrOpcrty
by uriIizIng~ gluing managClllCll.

In the past Ibm: receiverllloodltl8 from !be propcny above me, IIId the stIbjeot ofthiJ flIhdivisioo
appUeatioa, due to tile heavy rainfaIJ that oc:llrS in thiJ ma. n.re is a re3CVOlf OIl my property that has JCeIl

its eapeo:ity reducerI dUG til~ from excess nm off. This JlI'OIl<"tY bas a1ll/lyl been bo:avily
f=sterland with !heJecl:Iltharvest ofKoa Wood frOID !his prop<:rty it "l'PClIfS thai !be additiOlll1 open area
may have the poIeDliaJ foJ addiliOlll1 JIIIlOff.

MY CQDCOJDS as til !his lIJlPliCOliOllarelbrae:

1. COD«rn for !he potm1ial fIX t\ooding due to die .....tion of the Sloa, wiIh !be poteotial fOt two"'" DO

each \01. The roof area, paved Ottas, and claoing assoc\llerI wiJh those WI.. may impoc:t my propeJ1y. This
pared was harvested for koa wood aDd the ...ge. That the property may be put inIo amall.. parceb may
cause llddIticaal flooding. Also it is myuodwlaDdiag that thiJ area iJ a _mharga area for the wcJ1s that
exist aIonc the Mama1.aboA !tlIhway.

2. AdditiOlll1 tndIk: OIl tho su1lStaDdord fOlldway. WheD W....., Meadows was cnalerI the roadway lIlJl
urviced the illlcmal agricultllrl1lsra:zing poreda was lllIplVerI. I V/Otlced wiIh my IItlgbbor til pave tile
roadway up Ul our properry. and paved it to 7 f<::I in widIh. Tb<:rt are no tum oll11 thai on: paved Slll! when
yoa mcellDOlbor vekicle you have to pull to the side in the mmby sides ofthe road, IIId somIimca em and
IJUCb get stuck. My neisbbor and r WtrC only plJIiaIly reimba:xd by lhe l...... 101 owners. Thare are
several placa where the road....y crosses diIcll<:s thai are impassable in bavy rains. Abo the CllOJ*lllr of
thiJ roodwly til cbc Mamalllhoa flishway bas a1wa}'S been 0Il_ ofeancc:m Cor nmoff and n:cerrtly the

080817



..15N

~
~00

e
J

().f•IJiI
..15N

fI;IJ
!

J
~

I
8<>j



tJ

tJ
.•M

J·•·



William P. Kenai
Mayor

West Hawaj"j Office
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy
Kailua-Kana, Hawai'i 96740
Phone (808) 323-4770
Fax (808) 327-3563

April 8, 2013

County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

81 Leithead Todd
Director

Margaret K. Masunaga
Deputy

East Hawai'i Office
lOI Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hila, Hawai'j 96720
Phone (808) 961 -8288

Fax (808) 961-8742

Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
cia Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
75-170 Hualalai Road, Ste. B-303
Kailua-Kana, HI 96740
E-mail: rvitousek@i::ades.com

Dear Mr. Vitousek:

SUBJECT: AMEND AMENDED AND RESTATED VARIANCE DECISION VAR·12·000083
Agent: ROY A. VITOUSEK III, CADES SCHUTTE, LLP
Applicant: DAVID A. LUCAS
Owner: GOLDEN BAY INTERNATIONAL CO., LTO.
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 3, Design Standards,

Division 4, Street Design, Section 23·41, Minimum Right·of·Way and
Pavement Widths & Section 23·50, Grades and Curves; Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23·87, Standards for
Nondedicable Streets, Escrow Maintenance Fund; Section 23·89,
Sidewalks; Section 23·91, Curbs and Gutters; Section 23·93, Street
Lights; and Section 23·95, Right·of·Way Improvement

TMK: 7·6·001:001 (SUB·10·001041)

This will amend the amended and restate the approval of Variance VAR-12-000083. The variance grants
relief for SUB-10-001 041 from constructing roadway improvements required by Hawai'j County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

This amendment will delete condition 5.b. of the Amended and Restated Variance Decision.

5.

b. The existiA§ sub staAdard paviA§ withiA Road Lot 11 shall be improved andior repaired to
substantially matsh that whish is losated withiA the proJ3osed subdivision's (SUB 19991941)
internal access Easement 14 as shown in the photos insluded as Exhibit 8 of the VariaAse
Applisation (aAd attaGheEl). Where required, the roadway shall be eOAslruGled iA sueh amaAAer as

\\'\\\\-.cohplanllill~dfJ?(, nun Ha1l'ai'i COl/lltl' i.1 an [.(J/I{.i/ Opportunity Provider Gild Employer Dlanning/ii"co .hm\'aijhi,tl~



Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
c/o Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
Page 2
April 8, 2013

to be passable duriA§ surface water rUAo!f eveAts. TRis sRall iAclude draiAa§e structures as may be
required. TRis sRall also iAclude aAy wideAiA§ as may be required to allow lor sale Si§Rt distaAces
aAd safB curve radii. TRese impro'lemeAts sRal1 be as recommeAded by aA EA§iAeer liceAsed iA tRe
gtate of Hawai'i, aAd deliAeated OA construction plans submitted for approval of tRe DP'N aAd tRe
PlaAAiAg Departmont.

While no longer a condition imposed on the applicant, we recommend that, in cooperation with other
landowners that have entered into an existing agreement with duties to contribute to the cost of improvements
to the Lot 11 roadway, the existing sub-standard paving within Road Lot 11 be improved and/or repaired to
substantially match that which is located within the proposed subdivision's (SUB-1 0-001 041) internal access
Easement 14 as shown in the photos included as Exhibit 8 of the Variance Application. Where required, the
roadway should be constructed 'In such amanner as to be passable during surface water runoff events. This
should include drainage structures as may be required. This should also include any widening as might be
required to allow for safe sight distances and safe curve radii. These improvements should be as
recommended by an Engineer licensed in the State of Hawai'i.

All other conditions of approval of the variance remain in full force and effect.

BJ LETIHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:\Admin Permits DivisionIVariance120121VAR-12-QOOO83lucasRoad\AmendAmendedRestatedAPVLPartiaIRd.doc

xc: DPW-Engineering Branch
DWS-Engineering Branch
SUB-10-001041

Clarence L. Werner, Manager
CLW Farms Hawai'i, LLC
c/o Sara Kucern, gwr Wealth Management LLC
14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 115
Omaha, NE 68154
Fax: (402) 493-4486
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Carol M. Jung, Esq.
Jung & Vassar, P. C.
75-170 Hualalai Road, Suite D-214
Kailua-Kana, HI 96740
E-mail: carol@jungvassar.com

Daniel Bolton, General Partner
Malia Ohana II Partnership
P.O. Box 898
Kailua-Kana, HI 96745
E-mail: dan@boltoninc.com

Gary and Nancye Capri
76-5817 B Mamalahoa Highway
Holualoa, HI 96725

G. Bailado, GIS Section (via e-mail)
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County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

81 Leithead Todd
Direclor

Margaret K. Masunaga
Deputy

East Hawai'i Office
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hila, I-Iawai'j 96720
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Golden Bay International Co., Ltd, et. al.
clo Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Schutte, LLP
75-170 Hualalai Road, Ste. B-303
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740
E-mail: rvitousek@cades.com

Dear Mr. Vitousek:

SUBJECT: AMEND AMENDED AND RESTATED VARIANCE DECISION VAR·12·000083
Agent: ROY A. VITOUSEK III, CADES SCHUTTE, LLP
Applicant: DAVID A. LUCAS
Owner: GOLDEN BAY INTERNATIONAL CO., LTO.
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 3, Design Standards,

Division 4, Street Design, Section 23·41, Minimum Right·of·Way and
Pavement Widths & Section 23-50, Grades and Curves; Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23·87, Standards for
Nondedicable Streets, Escrow Maintenance Fund; Section 23·89,
Sidewalks; Section 23·91, Curbs and Gutters; Section 23-93, Street
Lights; and Section 23·95, Right·of·Way Improvement

TMK: 7·6·001:001 ISUB·10·001041)

This will amend the amended and restate the approval of Variance VAR-12-000083. The variance grants
relief for SUB-10-001 041 from constructing roadway improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

This amendment will delete condition 5.b. of the Amended and Restated Variance Decision.

5.

b. The eJ(istiR§ s~b staREIarEi paviR§ with!R RoaEi Lot 11 shall Be impraved aAd/ar repaired ta
sUBstaRtially match that which is lacated withlA the prapased sUBdivisiaA's (SUB 10 001041)
iAterRal access EasemeAt 14 as shawA IA the phatas iAcluded as ExhiBit 8 al the lJariaAce
ApplicatiaA (aRd attached). INhere required, the roaElway shall be cORstr~cted iR S~Gh aA1aRRer as

IIG1I'Oi'i Collnly is an Equal OppOrllll1iZl' Pro1'ider and Employer ulgnn inn(a'co hawai i.hi.lIs
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to bo ~assable d~riR@ s~rlaee water r~Roff e'/eRts. This shall iRel~de EltaiRa§e str~G\~res as FRay be
re~~ired. TRis shall also iRel~do aRy wideRiR§ as FRay be re~~ired to allow fer safe si@ht distaRees
aRd safe G~rve radii. Thoso iFRproveFReRls shall be as reeoFRFReRded by aR EOR@iReerlieeRsed iR tho
Gtate of r1a'....ai'i aRd deliReated OR eORstr~etioR plaRs s~bFRitted for a~pro'lal of the orw aRd the
PlaRRiR@ Oe~artFReRt.

While no longer a condition imposed on the applicant, we recommend that, in cooperation with other
landowners that have entered into an existing agreement with duties to contribute to the cost of improvements
to the Lot 11 roadway, the existing sub-standard paving within Road Lot 11 be improved and/or repaired to
substantially match that which is located within the proposed subdivision's (SUB-10-001041) internal access
Easement 14 as shown in the photos included as Exhibit 8of the Variance Application. Where required, the
roadway should be constructed in such a manner as to be passable during surface water runoff events. This
should include drainage structures as may be required. This should also include any widening as might be
required to allow for safe sight distances and safe curve radii. These improvements should be as
recommended by an Engineer licensed in the State of Hawai'i.

All other conditions of approval of the variance remain in full force and effect.

Sincerely,

g,l'~Z_
BJ LET/HEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:lAdmin Penmits Oivision\Variance\2012\VAR-12-ll00083LucasRoadlAmendAmendedReslatedAPVLPartiaIRd.doc

xc: DPW-Engineering Branch
DWS-Engineering Branch
SUB-1 0-001 041

Clarence L. Werner, Manager
CLW Farms Hawai'i, LLC
c/o Sara Kucern, gwr Wealth Management LLC
14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 115
Omaha, NE 68154
Fax: (402) 493-4486
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Carol M. Jung, Esq.
Jung & Vassar, P. C.
75-170 Hualalai Road, Suite D-214
Kailua-Kana, HI 96740
E-mail: carol@jungvassar.com

Daniel Bolton, General Partner
Malia Ohana II Partnership
P.O. Box 898
Kailua-Kona, HI 96745
E-mail: dan@boltoninc.com

Gary and Nancye Capri
76-5817 B Mamalahoa Highway
Holualoa, HI 96725

G Ballado, GIS Section (via e-mail)


	12-083_doc
	12-083_amend
	12-083_aa
	12-083aa

